



**Conference Committee on  
Senate Agriculture, Environment, and General Government Appropriations/  
House Agriculture & Natural Resources Appropriations**

**House Bill 5001/Senate Bill 2500  
Budget Spreadsheet, Proviso, and Back of Bill**

**Tuesday, April 23, 2019  
17 House Office Building**

**Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee**

Row#	AGENCY		HB 5001							SB 2500							Row#			
	ISSUE CODE	ISSUE TITLE	FTE	RATE	REC GR	NR GR	LATF	NR LATF	OTHER TFs	ALL FUNDS	FTE	RATE	REC GR	NR GR	LATF	NR LATF		OTHER TFs	ALL FUNDS	
1	<b>AGRICULTURE &amp; CONSUMER SERVICES</b>																		1	
2	1100001	Startup (OPERATING)	3,651.25	154,234,791	99,011,767			98,959,082		1,486,797,490	1,684,768,339	3,651.25	154,234,791	99,011,767			98,959,082	1,486,797,490	1,684,768,339	2
3	160F380	Continuation of 5% Transfer 19-05 Eog B7080 from Other Personal Services to Operating Capital Outlay and Contracted Services																(200,000)	(200,000)	3
4	160F390	Continuation of 5% Transfer 19-05 Eog B7080 to Operating Capital Outlay and Contracted Services from Other Personal Services																200,000	200,000	4
5	1800410	Transfer Position(S) from Marketing to Plant Industry - Deduct										(1.00)	(17,226)					(32,956)	(32,956)	5
6	1800420	Transfer Position(S) from Marketing to Plant Industry - Add										1.00	17,226					32,956	32,956	6
7	2002400	Transfer Position(S) from Agricultural Environmental Services to Administration - Add										1.00	53,355					79,894	79,894	7
8	2002500	Transfer Position(S) from Agricultural Environmental Services to Administration - Deduct										(1.00)	(53,355)					(79,894)	(79,894)	8
9	2401000	Replacement Equipment						6,582,000			6,582,000							3,000,000	3,000,000	9
10	2401500	Replacement of Motor Vehicles				770,384			5,310,959	6,081,343								2,470,118	2,470,118	10
11	2402500	Replacement Equipment - Boats, Motors, and Trailers							77,000	77,000								77,000	77,000	11
12	2503080	Direct Billing for Administrative Hearings							(18,398)	(18,398)								(18,398)	(18,398)	12
13	3000220	Division of Food, Nutrition, and Wellness Usda Child Nutrition Program Sponsors Growth and Expansion Support										18.00	899,674					1,681,784	1,681,784	13
14	3005030	Additional Staff - Bureau of Weights and Measures										1.00	25,577							14
15	33B0730	Reduction In the Florida Agriculture Promotion Campaign Program In the Division of Marketing																(3,740,000)	(3,740,000)	15
16	33N0001	Redirect Recurring Appropriations to Non-Recurring - Deduct																(884,909)	(884,909)	16
17	33N0010	Restore Farmshare As Nonrecurring				434,909				434,909										17
18	33N0020	Restore Feeding Florida As Nonrecurring				450,000				450,000										18
19	33N0040	Restore Acquisition of Motor Vehicles As Nonrecurring							100,000	100,000										19
20	33V0050	Reduction In Land Acquisition Trust Fund - Division of Plant Industry						(24,000)		(24,000)								(24,000)	(24,000)	20
21	33V0115	Eliminate the Fostering Success Pilot Program								(250,000)								(250,000)	(250,000)	21
22	33V1600	Reduce Positions Vacant In Excess of 180 Days	(17.00)	(474,262)						(770,531)	(770,531)	(4.00)	(96,934)					(165,473)	(165,473)	22
23	33V6540	Reduce Transfer to Institute of Food and Agricultural Sciences (IFAS) for Invasive Exotics Quarantine Facility								(540,000)	(540,000)									23
24	3300130	Eliminate Cattle Enhancement Board, Inc. - Beef Marketing and Research								(750,000)	(750,000)									24
25	3306000	Reduce Excess Budget Authority								(31,566,957)	(31,566,957)							(14,000,000)	(14,000,000)	25
26	34N0210	Fund Shift from General Revenue to General Inspection Trust Fund - Deduct								(1,000)	(1,000)									26
27	34N0220	Fund Shift from General Revenue to General Inspection Trust Fund - Add							1,000	1,000										27
28	34N0350	Fund Shift Budwood Activities from Citrus Inspection Trust Fund to General Revenue - Deduct																(1,048,324)	(1,048,324)	28
29	34N0360	Fund Shift Budwood Activities from Citrus Inspection Trust Fund to General Revenue - Add											1,048,324						1,048,324	29
30	3400810	Water Policy Salaries from General Revenue to Land Acquisition Trust Fund - Deduct								(155,636)	(155,636)									30
31	3400820	Water Policy Salaries from General Revenue to Land Acquisition Trust Fund - Add					155,636			155,636										31
32	36245C0	Technology Research and Advisory Services							55,000	55,000				55,000					55,000	32
33	36250C0	Enterprise Data Communications																160,000	160,000	33
34	4900090	Bronson Animal Disease Diagnostic Laboratory (BADDL)	1.00	29,308					148,875	148,875								128,546	128,546	34
35	4900150	Laurel Wilt Survey and Mitigation Program							150,000	150,000								150,000	150,000	35
36	4900210	Giant African Land Snail Eradication Program							1,279,670	1,279,670								1,279,670	1,279,670	36
37	4900290	Fair Ride Inspections										2.00	68,440					176,431	176,431	37
38	4900730	Farm Share Program				2,515,091				2,515,091										38

**Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee**

Row#	AGENCY		HB 5001							SB 2500							Row#		
	ISSUE CODE	ISSUE TITLE	FTE	RATE	REC GR	NR GR	LATF	NR LATF	OTHER TFs	ALL FUNDS	FTE	RATE	REC GR	NR GR	LATF	NR LATF		OTHER TFs	ALL FUNDS
39	4901065	Transfer General Revenue Funding to Agricultural Emergency Eradication Trust Fund				-	13,000,000	-					-	13,000,000	-			13,000,000	39
40	4901130	Citrus Crop Decline Supplemental Funding				-	2,500,000	-					-	2,400,000	-			2,400,000	40
41	4901820	Viticulture Program				-		-		50,000			-		-		50,000	50,000	41
42	4901900	Office of Agricultural Water Policy Agricultural Water Supply Planning and Conservation Program				-	1,500,000	-					-		-				42
43	4902700	Aircraft Acquisition				-	5,000,000	-					-		-				43
44	4903960	Urban Aquaponics Farming				-	150,000	-					-	100,000	-			100,000	44
45	4904010	Operation Hope Community Food Bank				-		-					-	93,076	-			93,076	45
46	4904015	Hebni Nutrition Fresh Stop Bus				-		-					-	59,800	-			59,800	46
47	4904045	Feeding Florida				-	2,500,000	-					-		-				47
48	4906600	Citrus Health Response Program				-		-		6,627,569			-		-		6,408,097	6,408,097	48
49	4908710	Citrus Research				-		-		8,000,000			-		-		8,000,000	8,000,000	49
50	51R0100	Reduce Excess Salary Rate				-	(1,601,011)	-					-		-				50
51	6206000	Citrus Canker Eradication Claim - Lee County				-	18,101,984	-					-		-				51
52	6207100	Miami International Agriculture, Horse and Cattle Show				-	98,850	-					-		-				52
53	6208000	Citrus Canker Eradication Claim - Orange County				-	40,032,188	-					-		-				53
54	990C000	Code Corrections				-		-					-		-				54
55	083715	Code/Life Safe Sfm-Stw				-		-		700,000			-		-		700,000	700,000	55
56	990E000	Environmental Projects				-		-					-		-				56
57	083621	Lake Okeechobee Agri. Proj				-		-		7,200,000			-		-				57
58	990G000	Grants and Aids - Fixed Capital Outlay				-		-					-		-				58
59	140042	Treasure Coast Food Bank				-		-					-	500,000	-			500,000	59
60	140056	Feeding Tampa Bay				-		-					-	193,000	-			193,000	60
61	146556	Us Dept of Energy/Projects				-		-		5,000,000			-		-		5,000,000	5,000,000	61
62	990M000	Maintenance and Repair				-		-					-		-				62
63	083622	Roads,Bridges/Maint				-		-		4,466,526			-		-				63
64	083643	Main/Rep/Const-Statewide				-	1,800,000	-		3,945,761			-		-				64
65	083703	Maint/Rep Sfm-Stw				-		-		300,000			-		-				65
66	990S000	Special Purpose				-		-					-		-				66
67	083791	Rep Forestry Stations-Stw				-		-		250,000			-		-		350,000	350,000	67
68	145550	Ag Promotion/Education Fac				-	750,000	-					-	950,000	-			950,000	68
69	<b>AGRICULTURE &amp; CONSUMER SERVICES</b>		<b>3,635.25</b>	<b>152,188,826</b>	<b>93,230,222</b>	<b>89,603,406</b>	<b>99,090,718</b>	<b>22,444,287</b>	<b>1,481,951,677</b>	<b>1,786,320,310</b>	<b>3,668.25</b>	<b>155,131,548</b>	<b>100,060,091</b>	<b>17,350,876</b>	<b>98,935,082</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,501,196,941</b>	<b>1,717,542,990</b>	69
70																			70
71	<b>CITRUS</b>																		71
72	<b>1100001</b>	<b>Startup (OPERATING)</b>	<b>41.00</b>	<b>3,258,615</b>	<b>1,585,550</b>				<b>25,653,522</b>	<b>27,239,072</b>	<b>41.00</b>	<b>3,258,615</b>	<b>1,585,550</b>				<b>25,653,522</b>	<b>27,239,072</b>	72
73	17C08C0	Data Processing Services Category - Deduct				-		-		(45,447)			-		-				73
74	17C09C0	Data Processing Services Category - Add				-		-		45,447			-		-				74
75	30010C0	Increased Workload for Data Center to Support an Agency				-		-					-		-		16,927	16,927	75
76	33G0570	Management Reduction of Administrative Expenses Not Related to a Specific Program				-		-		(150,000)			-		-		(150,000)	(150,000)	76
77	33V0100	Reduction of Paid Advertising / Promotions				-		-		(3,200,000)			-		-		(3,200,000)	(3,200,000)	77
78	33V0300	Reduction of Citrus Research Programs				-		-		(800,000)			-		-		(800,000)	(800,000)	78
79	33V1600	Reduce Positions Vacant In Excess of 180 Days	(12.00)	(402,976)		-		-		(622,957)	(3.00)	(93,052)			-		(146,824)	(146,824)	79
80	3300200	Eliminate "Florida Forward" Marketing Program				-		-		(935,550)			-		-				80
81	3300300	Eliminate New Citrus Variety Development Program				-		-		(650,000)			-		-				81
82	<b>CITRUS</b>		<b>29.00</b>	<b>2,855,639</b>					<b>20,880,565</b>	<b>20,880,565</b>	<b>38.00</b>	<b>3,165,563</b>	<b>1,585,550</b>				<b>21,373,625</b>	<b>22,959,175</b>	82
83																			83
84	<b>ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION</b>																		84
85	<b>1100001</b>	<b>Startup (OPERATING)</b>	<b>2,888.50</b>	<b>133,699,601</b>	<b>11,872,281</b>		<b>120,410,391</b>		<b>260,770,785</b>	<b>393,053,457</b>	<b>2,888.50</b>	<b>133,699,601</b>	<b>11,872,281</b>		<b>120,410,391</b>		<b>260,770,785</b>	<b>393,053,457</b>	85
86	<b>1100002</b>	<b>Startup Recurring Fixed Capital Outlay (DEBT SERVICE/OTHER)</b>			<b>1,701,131</b>		<b>376,677,250</b>		<b>9,571,363</b>	<b>387,949,744</b>			<b>1,701,131</b>		<b>376,677,250</b>		<b>9,571,363</b>	<b>387,949,744</b>	86
87	17C08C0	Data Processing Services Category - Deduct				-		-		(1,505,904)			-		-				87
88	17C09C0	Data Processing Services Category - Add				-		-		1,505,904			-		-				88
89	1700610	Transfer Environmental Crimes Investigators from Fish and Wildlife Commission - Add	19.00	1,076,218		-		-		1,991,722			-		-		1,991,722	1,991,722	89
90	1800720	Transfer Programs from Water Restoration Assistance to Water Resource Management - Deduct	(11.00)	(506,994)		-		-		(392,732)			-		-		(440,248)	(832,980)	90

**Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee**

AGENCY		HB 5001								SB 2500									
Row#	ISSUE CODE	ISSUE TITLE	FTE	RATE	REC GR	NR GR	LATF	NR LATF	OTHER TFs	ALL FUNDS	FTE	RATE	REC GR	NR GR	LATF	NR LATF	OTHER TFs	ALL FUNDS	Row#
91	1800730	Transfer Programs from Water Restoration Assistance to Water Resource Management - Add	11.00	506,994	-	-	440,248	-	392,732	832,980	11.00	506,994	-	-	440,248	-	392,732	832,980	91
92	1800740	Transfer the Water Supply Restoration Program from Water Resource Management to Water Restoration Assistance - Deduct	(3.00)	(138,916)	-	-	-	-	(2,970,888)	(2,970,888)	(3.00)	(138,916)	-	-	-	-	(2,970,888)	(2,970,888)	92
93	1800750	Transfer the Water Supply Restoration Program from Water Resource Management to Water Restoration Assistance - Add	3.00	138,916	-	-	-	-	2,970,888	2,970,888	3.00	138,916	-	-	-	-	2,970,888	2,970,888	93
94	2000220	Realign Budget Between Categories In Water Resource Management - Deduct			-	-	-	-	(50,000)	(50,000)			-	-	-	-			94
95	2000230	Realign Budget Between Categories In Water Resource Management - Add			-	-	-	-	50,000	50,000			-	-	-	-			95
96	2000480	Realign Budget Between Categories In Water Policy and Ecosystems Restoration - Deduct			-	-	(4,000)	-	-	(4,000)			-	-	-	-			96
97	2000490	Realign Budget Between Categories In Water Policy and Ecosystems Restoration - Add			-	-	4,000	-	-	4,000			-	-	-	-			97
98	2000730	Realign Grant Budget Authority Between Categories Executive Direction - Deduct			-	-	-	-	(100,000)	(100,000)			-	-	-	-			98
99	2000740	Realign Grant Budget Authority Between Categories Executive Direction - Add			-	-	-	-	100,000	100,000			-	-	-	-			99
100	2000890	Realign Position from Utilities Siting and Coordination to Regulatory District Offices - Deduct	(1.00)	(38,659)	-	-	-	-	(64,329)	(64,329)			-	-	-	-			100
101	2000900	Realign Position from Utilities Siting and Coordination to Regulatory District Offices - Add	1.00	38,659	-	-	-	-	64,329	64,329			-	-	-	-			101
102	2000950	Realign Funding Between Programs - Deduct			-	-	(66,388)	-	-	(66,388)			-	-	-	-			102
103	2000960	Realign Funding Between Programs - Add			-	-	66,388	-	-	66,388			-	-	-	-			103
104	2000970	Realign Funds Between Categories In the Office of Technology and Information Services - Add			-	-	221,429	-	221,429	442,858			-	-	-	-			104
105	2000980	Realign Funds Between Categories In the Office of Technology and Information Services - Deduct			-	-	(221,429)	-	(221,429)	(442,858)			-	-	-	-			105
106	2001050	Realign Position from Water Resource Management to Regulatory District Offices - Deduct	(1.00)	(36,467)	-	-	-	-	(66,424)	(66,424)			-	-	-	-			106
107	2001060	Realign Position from Water Resource Management to Regulatory District Offices - Add	1.00	36,467	-	-	-	-	66,424	66,424			-	-	-	-			107
108	20030C0	Realign Budget for Cloud Ready Applications - Technology and Information Services - Deduct			-	-	-	-	(156,502)	(156,502)			-	-	-	-			108
109	20035C0	Realign Budget for Cloud Ready Applications - Technology and Information Services - Add			-	-	-	-	156,502	156,502			-	-	-	-			109
110	2004500	Realign Budget Between Categories In Division of Waste Management - Add			-	-	-	-	590,000	590,000			-	-	-	-			110
111	2004510	Realign Budget Between Categories In Division of Waste Management - Deduct			-	-	-	-	(590,000)	(590,000)			-	-	-	-			111
112	2400450	Replacement of Vessels			-	-	-	-	-	-			-	-	-	-	85,000	85,000	112
113	2503080	Direct Billing for Administrative Hearings			-	-	-	-	175,217	175,217			-	-	-	-	175,217	175,217	113
114	3000300	Additional Resources to Support Increase In Laboratory Services - Environmental Assessment and Restoration			-	-	-	-	390,205	390,205			-	-	-	-	390,205	390,205	114
115	33N0001	Redirect Recurring Appropriations to Non-Recurring - Deduct			-	-	-	-	(784,758)	(784,758)			-	-	-	-			115
116	33N0030	Restore Acquisition and Replacement of Patrol Vehicles As Nonrecurring			-	-	-	-	63,594	63,594			-	-	-	-			116
117	33N0040	Restore Acquisition of Motor Vehicles As Nonrecurring			-	-	-	-	721,164	721,164			-	-	-	-			117
118	33V1600	Reduce Positions Vacant In Excess of 180 Days	(4.00)	(155,377)	-	-	(130,167)	-	(101,887)	(232,054)			-	-	-	-			118
119	3300200	Reduce Funding Pursuant to Agency-Wide Lease Savings			-	-	7,628	-	(194,910)	(187,282)			-	-	(16,098)	-	(171,184)	(187,282)	119
120	3301000	Eliminate Double Budget Funding			-	-	-	-	(2,760,000)	(2,760,000)			-	-	-	-			120
121	33011C0	Reduced Workload for a Data Center to Support an Agency			-	-	-	-	-	-			-	-	-	-	(76,592)	(76,592)	121
122	3302240	Reduce Transfer to Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission			-	-	-	-	(1,991,722)	(1,991,722)			-	-	-	-	(1,991,722)	(1,991,722)	122

**Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee**

AGENCY			HB 5001								SB 2500								Row#
Row#	ISSUE CODE	ISSUE TITLE	FTE	RATE	REC GR	NR GR	LATF	NR LATF	OTHER TFs	ALL FUNDS	FTE	RATE	REC GR	NR GR	LATF	NR LATF	OTHER TFs	ALL FUNDS	Row#
123	3302570	Reduce Grant Spending Authority - State Lands			-		-		(265,000)	(265,000)			-		-				123
124	3302830	Eliminate Funding for Lakewatch			-		-		(500,000)	(500,000)			-		-				124
125	3303120	Reduce Operational Costs - Division of Water Resource Management			-		(50,000)		(145,000)	(195,000)			-		-				125
126	3304600	Reduce Local Government Cleanup Contract - Waste Management			-		-		(570,000)	(570,000)			-		-				126
127	3305530	Reduce Salaries and Benefits - Air Resources Management			-		-		(300,000)	(300,000)			-		-				127
128	3306000	Reduce Excess Budget Authority			-		(851,571)		(2,551,119)	(3,402,690)		(4,975,000)	-		(2,006,250)		(6,747,950)	(8,754,200)	128
129	3308050	Reduce Operations - Waste Management			-		-		(100,000)	(100,000)			-		-				129
130	3400420	Fund Shift from Federal Grants Trust Fund to Permit Fee Trust Fund - Deduct			-		-						-		-		(66,424)	(66,424)	130
131	3400430	Fund Shift from Federal Grants Trust Fund to Permit Fee Trust Fund - Add			-		-						-		-		66,424	66,424	131
132	3400440	Fund Shift from Internal Improvement Trust Fund to Administrative Trust Fund - Deduct			-		-						-		-		(418,624)	(418,624)	132
133	3400450	Fund Shift from Internal Improvement Trust Fund to Administrative Trust Fund - Add			-		-						-		-		418,624	418,624	133
134	36209C0	Increase Bandwidth - Technology and Information Services			-		-		413,451	413,451			-		-		413,451	413,451	134
135	36210C0	Application Platform As a Service (APAAS) Funding - Technology and Information Services			-		-		647,325	647,325			-		-		647,325	647,325	135
136	36220C0	Cloud Ready Applications			-		-		195,720	195,720			-		-				136
137	36320C0	Wireless Connectivity Improvements for State Parks - Technology and Information Services			-		-		166,520	166,520			-		-		166,520	166,520	137
138	4100140	Study of Deltona Water			-	200,000	-			200,000			-		-				138
139	4100160	Shorelock Coastal Erosion Pilot Project			-	202,500	-			202,500			-		-				139
140	4100170	Loggerhead Marinellife Center Improving Water Quality & Coastline Cleanliness In Palm Beach County			-	250,000	-			250,000			-		-				140
141	4200160	Transfer to Florida Forever Trust Fund			-		-						-	41,000,000	-			41,000,000	141
142	4400330	Florida Tech - Restore Indian River Lagoon Inflow Research			-		-						-	200,000	-			200,000	142
143	4405050	Oceanographic Research and Conservation Association (ORCA) Kilroy Monitoring			-		-						-	250,000	-			250,000	143
144	4500060	Monroe County Reef Protection			-		-						-	100,000	-			100,000	144
145	4500070	Fort Meade Phosphorous Reduction			-		-						-	200,000	-			200,000	145
146	4500140	Indian River Lagoon National Estuary Program			-	250,000	-			250,000			-	250,000	-			250,000	146
147	4500430	Increased Operational Funds for Coastal and Aquatic Managed Areas (CAMA)			-		105,000			105,000			-		-				147
148	4500440	Water Quality Improvements			-	10,800,000	-			10,800,000			-	10,800,000	-			10,800,000	148
149	4700390	Diesel Emissions Reduction Act (DERA) Grant - Air Resources Management			-		-		846,060	846,060			-		-		846,060	846,060	149
150	5300460	Tide Station Recovery and Maintenance - State Lands			-		-						-		-		1,351,000	1,351,000	150
151	6500500	Increase Funding for Park Operating Costs			-		475,000			475,000			-		-				151
152	6500600	Increase Funding for Americorps			-		-		130,000	130,000			-		-		130,000	130,000	152
153	99R0000	Reduction In Recurring Fixed Capital Outlay - Non-Debt Service			-		-						-		-				153
154	080185	Sjr/Khlr Projects			-		(5,667,939)			(5,667,939)			-		-				154
155	990D000	Debt Service			-		-						-		-				155
156	089070	Debt Service			-		(8,298,869)			(8,298,869)			-		(8,298,869)			(8,298,869)	156
157	089080	Debt Service-Save Everg			-		531,460			531,460			-	531,460	-			531,460	157
158	089270	Debt Service			-		-		(119,355)	(119,355)			-		-		(119,355)	(119,355)	158
159	990E000	Environmental Projects			-		-						-		-				159
160	080083	Volkswagen Settlement			-		-		10,000,000	10,000,000			-		-		500,000	500,000	160
161	080167	Lake Apopka Restoration			-		-						-		5,000,000			5,000,000	161
162	080185	Sjr/Khlr Projects			-		-	5,667,939		5,667,939			-	4,332,061	-			4,332,061	162
163	080524	Dry Clean/Site Cleanup			-		-		8,500,000	8,500,000			-		-		8,500,000	8,500,000	163
164	082474	Cleanup of State/Lands			-		-		600,000	600,000			-		-		600,000	600,000	164
165	086000	Waste Tire Abatement			-		-		500,000	500,000			-		-		500,000	500,000	165

**Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee**

AGENCY			HB 5001							SB 2500							Row#		
Row#	ISSUE CODE	ISSUE TITLE	FTE	RATE	REC GR	NR GR	LATF	NR LATF	OTHER TFs	ALL FUNDS	FTE	RATE	REC GR	NR GR	LATF	NR LATF	OTHER TFs	ALL FUNDS	Row#
166	087125	Restore/Deepwater Horizon	-	-	-	-	-	-	500,000	500,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	500,000	500,000	166
167	087126	Nwf/Deepwater Horizon	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,102,450	8,102,450	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,102,450	8,102,450	167
168	087127	Nrdr/Final - Deepwater Hor	-	-	-	-	-	-	500,000	500,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	500,000	500,000	168
169	087777	Landfill Closures	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,000,000	3,000,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,000,000	3,000,000	169
170	087870	Springs Restoration	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	50,000,000	-	-	50,000,000	170
171	087889	Petroleum Tanks Cleanup	-	-	-	-	-	-	121,000,000	121,000,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	90,000,000	90,000,000	171
172	087945	Habitat Restoration	-	-	-	-	-	500,000	-	500,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	172
173	088502	Hazard Waste/Site Cleanup	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,500,000	5,500,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,500,000	5,500,000	173
174	140047	G/A-Water Projects	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	174
175	140059	Site Cleanup/Community Dev	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	200,000	-	-	-	200,000	175
176	140076	G/A-Nps Mgmt Planning	-	-	-	5,000,000	-	-	12,500,000	17,500,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	176
177	140122	Clean Marina	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,160,000	2,160,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,160,000	2,160,000	177
178	140126	Beach Projects - Stw	-	-	-	12,636,377	-	7,869,734	-	20,506,111	-	-	-	15,000,000	-	-	-	15,000,000	178
179	140127	G/A-Madeira Bch Refurb	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	50,000	-	-	-	50,000	179
180	140129	Drink Water Fac Constr-Srl	-	-	-	11,090,000	-	-	114,457,958	125,547,958	-	-	-	-	-	-	59,642,958	59,642,958	180
181	140131	Wastewater Treat Fac Const	-	-	-	12,271,600	-	-	169,413,455	181,685,055	-	-	-	12,271,600	-	-	169,413,455	181,685,055	181
182	140134	Solid Waste Management	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,000,000	3,000,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,000,000	3,000,000	182
183	140137	Fernandina Dune Project	-	-	-	146,640	-	-	-	146,640	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	183
184	140148	G/A-Pt Man. Seagrass Mit	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,500,000	-	-	-	1,500,000	184
185	140152/ 140017	G/A-Ponte Vedra Bch Rest.	-	-	-	512,000	-	-	-	512,000	-	-	-	500,000	-	-	-	500,000	185
186	140156	G/A-Shell Key Access/Water	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,000,000	-	-	-	1,000,000	186
187	140157	G/A-Caloosahatchee Aq/Veg	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	100,000	-	-	-	100,000	187
188	140895	G/A-Innovative Tech	-	-	-	10,000,000	-	-	-	10,000,000	-	-	-	10,000,000	-	-	-	10,000,000	188
189	141115	G/A-FI Keys Acsc	-	-	-	5,000,000	-	-	1,000,000	6,000,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	189
190	141117	Everglades Restoration	-	-	-	72,950,000	-	113,374,918	3,000,000	189,324,918	-	-	-	62,100,000	-	127,200,000	-	189,300,000	190
191	141118	N Everglades/Estuaries Prt	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	500,000	-	-	-	500,000	191
192	141132	G/A-Reef Prot/Tire Abate	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,500,000	2,500,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,000,000	1,000,000	192
193	141138	G/A - Alt Water Supply	-	-	-	39,000,000	-	-	1,000,000	40,000,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	40,000,000	40,000,000	193
194	143276	Small Co Wastewtr Trmt Gnt	-	-	-	-	-	-	13,000,000	13,000,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	13,000,000	13,000,000	194
195	088964	Total Max Daily Loads	-	-	-	50,000,000	-	-	-	50,000,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	195
196	149937	G/A-Wqi Tmdls	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	25,000,000	-	-	-	25,000,000	196
197	149935	G/A-Water Quality Imprvmts	-	-	-	50,000,000	-	-	-	50,000,000	-	-	-	25,000,000	-	-	-	25,000,000	197
198	149936	G/A-Wqi - Everglades	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	50,000,000	-	-	-	50,000,000	198
199	149938/ 140047	G/A-Wqi Water Projects	-	-	-	27,800,000	-	-	-	27,800,000	-	-	-	29,874,739	-	-	-	29,874,739	199
200	990G000	Grants and Aids - Fixed Capital Outlay	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	200
201	140001	Fed Land/Water Consv/Grnts	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,500,000	5,500,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,500,000	5,500,000	201
202	140061	Florida Czm Program	-	-	-	-	-	-	832,000	832,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	832,000	832,000	202
203	140185	Nat'L Rec Trail Grants	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,000,000	4,000,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,000,000	4,000,000	203
204	140694	Local Parks	-	-	-	1,789,905	-	-	-	1,789,905	-	-	-	564,500	-	-	-	564,500	204
205	140995	G/A-Deering Field	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	200,000	-	-	-	200,000	205
206	146080	Energy Efficiency Projects	-	-	-	220,000	-	-	-	220,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	206
207	990L000	Land Acquisition	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	207
208	082002	Land Protection Easements	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	200,000	-	-	-	200,000	208
209	084108	Land Acq, Envir/Uniq, Stw	-	-	-	-	-	20,000,000	-	20,000,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	45,000,000	45,000,000	209
210	140140	G/A-Historic Little Econ	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	250,000	-	-	-	250,000	210
211	990M000	Maintenance and Repair	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	211
212	080039	State Park Facility Improv	-	-	-	11,200,104	-	15,899,896	16,500,000	43,600,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	15,000,000	15,000,000	212
213	083643	Main/Rep/Const-Statewide	-	-	-	-	-	339,000	750,000	1,089,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	750,000	750,000	213
214	088130	Remove Access Barriers-Stw	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,000,000	4,000,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,000,000	4,000,000	214
215	088137	Grants & Donat Spdg Auth	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,000,000	8,000,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,000,000	8,000,000	215
216	<b>ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION</b>		<b>2,903.50</b>	<b>134,620,442</b>	<b>13,823,412</b>	<b>321,069,126</b>	<b>483,208,183</b>	<b>163,651,487</b>	<b>785,515,238</b>	<b>1,767,267,446</b>	<b>2,907.50</b>	<b>129,800,819</b>	<b>13,823,412</b>	<b>245,860,839</b>	<b>532,629,945</b>	<b>182,200,000</b>	<b>756,432,708</b>	<b>1,730,946,904</b>	<b>216</b>
217																			217

**Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee**

AGENCY		HB 5001								SB 2500										
Row#	ISSUE CODE	ISSUE TITLE	FTE	RATE	REC GR	NR GR	LATF	NR LATF	OTHER TFs	ALL FUNDS	FTE	RATE	REC GR	NR GR	LATF	NR LATF	OTHER TFs	ALL FUNDS	Row#	
218	<b>FISH &amp; WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION</b>																			218
219	1100001	Startup (OPERATING)	2,118.50	105,278,559	32,072,596		103,644,447		221,721,894	357,438,937	2,118.50	105,278,559	32,072,596		103,644,447		221,721,894	357,438,937	219	
220	160F730	Continue 5% Transfer #19-01 to Realign Budget Authority to Provide for Payroll and Grant Shortfalls - Deduct			-				(156,139)	(156,139)							(406,139)	(406,139)	220	
221	160F740	Continue 5% Transfer #19-01 to Realign Budget Authority to Provide for Payroll and Grant Shortfalls - Add			-				156,139	156,139							406,139	406,139	221	
222	160F750	Continue 5% Transfer #19-03 to Realign Non-Game Wildlife Trust Fund Contracted Services and Expense Budget - Deduct			-				(71,489)	(71,489)									222	
223	160F760	Continue 5% Transfer #19-03 to Realign Non-Game Wildlife Trust Fund Contracted Services and Expense Budget - Add Back			-				71,489	71,489									223	
224	1600040	Continuation of Budget Amendment #B0027 Providing Spending Authority to Support Contract #17224			-				281,157	281,157							281,157	281,157	224	
225	1601A10	Continue Budget Amendment #19-07 Transferring Salary Rate Between Budget Entities - Deduct		(2,476)	-							(2,476)	-						225	
226	1601A20	Continue Budget Amendment #19-07 Transferring Salary Rate Between Budget Entities - Add		2,476	-							2,476	-						226	
227	1609190	Continue Budget Amendment #19-08 Creating Budget Authority to Remit Commissions Received by a Landlord to a Tenant Broker			-				19,731	19,731							19,731	19,731	227	
228	1609210	Continue Budget Amendment #19-10 Providing Budget Authority for Fisheries Management Council Awards			-												103,750	103,750	228	
229	17C08C0	Data Processing Services Category - Deduct			-				(857,487)	(857,487)									229	
230	17C09C0	Data Processing Services Category - Add			-				857,487	857,487									230	
231	1700600	Transfer Environmental Crimes Investigators to Department of Environmental Protection - Deduct	(19.00)	(1,076,218)	-				(1,991,722)	(1,991,722)	(19.00)	(1,076,218)	-				(1,991,722)	(1,991,722)	231	
232	2002120	Realign Land Acquisition Trust Fund Budget - Deduct			-										(72,205)			(72,205)	232	
233	2002130	Realign Land Acquisition Trust Fund Budget - Add Back			-												72,205	72,205	233	
234	2007100	Realignment of Administrative Expenditures - Deduct			-												(30,294)	(30,294)	234	
235	2007200	Realignment of Administrative Expenditures - Add			-												30,294	30,294	235	
236	2401500	Replacement of Motor Vehicles			-	1,500,000			2,329,000	3,829,000									236	
237	2402500	Replacement Equipment - Boats, Motors, and Trailers			-				1,507,995	1,507,995									237	
238	2503080	Direct Billing for Administrative Hearings			-				79,227	79,227							79,227	79,227	238	
239	33G0300	Reduce Lake Restoration			-		(1,071,782)			(1,071,782)									239	
240	33G0400	Reduce Transfer to Department of Agriculture/Institute of Food and Agricultural Services (IFAS) for Invasive Exotic Plant Research			-				(633,128)	(633,128)									240	
241	33N0001	Redirect Recurring Appropriations to Non-Recurring - Deduct			-				(1,146,713)	(1,146,713)									241	
242	33N0030	Restore Acquisition and Replacement of Patrol Vehicles As Nonrecurring			-				2,131,891	2,131,891									242	
243	33N0040	Restore Acquisition of Motor Vehicles As Nonrecurring			-			773,465		773,465									243	
244	33N0050	Restore Acquisition and Replacement of Boats, Motors, and Trailers As Nonrecurring			-				35,791	35,791									244	
245	33V0040	Reduce Special Categories for Vehicle Purchases			-		(1,802,956)		(1,405,714)	(3,208,670)									245	
246	33V0120	Eliminate the Fostering Success Pilot Program			(100,000)					(100,000)									246	
247	33V1600	Reduce Positions Vacant In Excess of 180 Days	(2.00)	(69,915)	-				(107,017)	(107,017)									247	
248	33V3690	Reduce Small-Game Management			-		(48,948)		(152,187)	(201,135)									248	
249	33V3710	Reduce Public-Information Related to Game Wildlife			-		(18,070)		(21,930)	(40,000)									249	
250	33V3720	Reduce Game Management and Hunting Opportunity Development			-		(43,498)		(50,550)	(94,048)									250	
251	33V9230	Reduction of Boat Ramp			-				(44,830)	(44,830)									251	
252	330F000	Eliminate Unfunded Budget			-				(379,690)	(379,690)									252	
253	3300020	Vehicle and Vessel Replacement Reduction			-				(377,852)	(377,852)									253	
254	3301000	Eliminate Double Budget Funding			-				(150,000)	(150,000)									254	
255	33011C0	Reduced Workload for a Data Center to Support an Agency			-												(159,466)	(159,466)	255	
256	3306000	Reduce Excess Budget Authority			-		(109,244)		(17,280,338)	(17,389,582)		(3,600,000)			(1,000,000)		(17,450,000)	(18,450,000)	256	

## Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

AGENCY		HB 5001								SB 2500								Row#	
Row#	ISSUE CODE	ISSUE TITLE	FTE	RATE	REC GR	NR GR	LATF	NR LATF	OTHER TFs	ALL FUNDS	FTE	RATE	REC GR	NR GR	LATF	NR LATF	OTHER TFs	ALL FUNDS	Row#
257	3400350	Transfer Salaries and Benefits from Panther Research and Management Trust Fund to Nongame Wildlife Trust Fund - Deduct			-		-		(368,781)	(368,781)			-		-			-	257
258	3400360	Transfer Salaries and Benefits from Panther Research and Management Trust Fund to Nongame Wildlife Trust Fund - Add			-		-		368,781	368,781			-		-			-	258
259	36100C0	Enterprise Mobile Development Initiative			-		-		486,400	486,400			-		-		486,400	486,400	259
260	36280C0	Cybersecurity Remediation			-		-		300,000	300,000			-		-		300,000	300,000	260
261	4102000	Replacement Lease Space			-		-						-		-		264,897	264,897	261
262	4400550	Hurricane Irma Marine Debris Removal			-		-		1,460,912	1,460,912			-		-		4,460,912	4,460,912	262
263	4400560	Hurricane Irma Marine Fisheries Disaster Recovery			-		-		34,083,636	34,083,636			-		-		44,382,773	44,382,773	263
264	4400800	Coral Reef Disease Response and Restoration			-	586,605	-			586,605			-		-				264
265	4402610	Zootampa Manatee Hospital			-	50,000	-			50,000			-		-				265
266	4402630	Parker Manatee Aquarium at the South Florida Museum			-	200,000	-			200,000			-		-				266
267	4403900	Wildlife Management Area Private Landowner Remittance			-		-		289,188	289,188			-		-		289,188	289,188	267
268	4404100	Youth Conservation Education Donations			-		-		200,000	200,000			-		-		200,000	200,000	268
269	4404200	Lake Restoration Projects			-	43,500	-			43,500			-		-				269
270	4404290/ 4402510	Non-Native and Conflict Species Management			-		-		1,000,000	1,000,000			-		-		1,562,000	1,562,000	270
271	5000800	Stone Crab Research and Monitoring			-		-		303,497	303,497			-		-		303,497	303,497	271
272	51R0300	Reduce Excess Salary Rate			-		-						-		-				272
273	6502110	Aviation Enhancement			-		-		403,384	403,384			-		-				273
274	6502120	Support Aircraft Maintenance, Repair, and Enhancement			-		-		197,782	197,782			-		-				274
275	6503700	Law Enforcement Body Worn Cameras			-	906,416	-			906,416			-		-				275
276	6503800	Law Enforcement Enhanced Patrol and Support	13.00	472,186	979,130	1,713,318	-			2,692,448			-		-				276
277	6503820	Regional Communication Center Consolidation			-		-		404,315	404,315			-		-				277
278	6506000	Law Enforcement Officer Reserve Program			-	243,052	-			243,052			-		-		243,052	243,052	278
279	70053E0	Red Tide Research			-		-					1,400,000	5,200,000	-		-		6,600,000	279
280	7005310	Center for Red Tide Research	2.00	130,000	2,041,980	2,170,020	-			4,212,000			-		-				280
281	990E000	Environmental Projects			-		-						-		-				281
282	140004	Art Fish Reef Const Prog			-		-		600,000	600,000			-		-		600,000	600,000	282
283	990F000	Support Facilities			-		-						-		-				283
284	084230	Fwri Repairs			-	1,463,025	-			1,463,025			-		-		1,463,025	1,463,025	284
285	990G000	Grants and Aids - Fixed Capital Outlay			-		-						-		-				285
286	082800	Boating Infrastructure			-		-		3,900,000	3,900,000			-		-		3,900,000	3,900,000	286
287	140060	Derelect Vessel Removal Pg			-	1,400,000	-		3,000,000	4,400,000			-		-		1,400,000	1,400,000	287
288	140270	FI Boating Improvement Prg			-		-		1,842,600	1,842,600			-		-		1,842,600	1,842,600	288
289	990S000	Special Purpose			-		-						-		-				289
290	080060	Fisheating Creek Wma			-		-	900,000		900,000			-		-				290
291	080956	Facilities Repair & Maint			-	1,166,383	-			1,166,383			-		-		1,166,383	1,166,383	291
292	082528	Roof Replace/Repair-Stwide			-		-		162,000	162,000			-		-				292
293	084100	Sw Reg Ofc Parking Lot Rep			-		-		618,000	618,000			-		-				293
294	084240	Babcock Webb Wma Office			-		-						-		-		550,000	550,000	294
295	140005	Lowry Park Zoo			-		-						-		-		200,000	200,000	295
296	140007	Zoo Miami			-		-						-		-		100,000	100,000	296
297	140100	G/A-Florida Aquarium			-		-						-		-		50,000	50,000	297
298	141005	Parker Manatee Aquarium			-		-						-		-		412,200	412,200	298
299	<b>FISH &amp; WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION</b>		<b>2,112.50</b>	<b>103,112,638</b>	<b>34,993,706</b>	<b>11,442,319</b>	<b>100,549,949</b>	<b>1,673,465</b>	<b>253,616,729</b>	<b>402,276,168</b>	<b>2,099.50</b>	<b>100,602,341</b>	<b>33,472,596</b>	<b>5,962,200</b>	<b>102,572,242</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>266,091,503</b>	<b>408,098,541</b>	299
300	<b>Grand Total</b>		<b>8,680.25</b>	<b>392,777,545</b>	<b>142,047,340</b>	<b>422,114,851</b>	<b>682,848,850</b>	<b>187,769,239</b>	<b>2,541,964,209</b>	<b>3,976,744,489</b>	<b>8,713.25</b>	<b>388,700,271</b>	<b>148,941,649</b>	<b>269,173,915</b>	<b>734,137,269</b>	<b>182,200,000</b>	<b>2,545,094,777</b>	<b>3,879,547,610</b>	300



Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
<b>AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF, AND COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE</b>		
<b>PROGRAM: OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER AND ADMINISTRATION</b>		
<b>AGRICULTURAL WATER POLICY COORDINATION</b>		
1401 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - AGRICULTURAL NONPOINT SOURCES BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES IMPLEMENTATION		
From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1401, \$5,800,000 in recurring funds from the General Revenue Fund and \$3,000,000 from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund are provided for the Hybrid Wetland Treatment Systems operations and maintenance (recurring base appropriations project).		
From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1401, \$3,100,000 in recurring funds from the General Revenue Fund and \$2,000,000 from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund are provided for the Floating Aquatic Vegetative Tilling Systems operations and maintenance (recurring base appropriations project).		
From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1401, \$1,500,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for water supply planning and conservation.		
<b>EXECUTIVE DIRECTION AND SUPPORT SERVICES</b>		
1404 OTHER PERSONAL SERVICES		
	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1404, \$150,000 in recurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the Fostering Success Pilot Project, in consultation with the Guardian ad Litem Program, to develop and implement internships/shadowing for foster youth.	
1409 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - CONTRACTED SERVICES		
	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1409, \$100,000 in recurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for employment readiness training and placement services, completed in coordination with the Department of Children and Families and the Department of Economic Opportunity, for foster youth participating in the Fostering Success Pilot Project within the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services.	

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
<b>PROGRAM: AGRICULTURE MANAGEMENT INFORMATION CENTER</b>		
<b>OFFICE OF AGRICULTURE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES</b>		
1450 EXPENSES		
From the funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1450, \$55,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Inspection Trust Fund is provided for Renewal of Technology Research and Advisory Services (HB 3423).	From the funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1450, \$55,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for Renewal of Technology Research and Advisory Services (Senate Form 1329).	Similar
1455 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - REGULATORY LIFECYCLE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM		
	From the funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1455, the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services shall issue a competitive procurement to select a contractor and determine the cost to implement functionality of the Agriculture and Consumer Services System (AgCSS) to support the Division of Licensing. No funds are provided in this act and the department shall not enter a contract to implement functionality of the AgCSS.	
	The department shall procure an independent third party consulting firm with experience in conducting independent verification and validation of public sector information technology projects to provide project oversight as directed in section 282.0051, Florida Statutes. The department shall provide independent verification and validation assessments and quarterly project status reports to the chair of the Senate Appropriations Committee, the chair of the House Appropriations Committee, and the Executive Office of the Governor's Office of Policy and Budget. Each report must include progress made to date for each project milestone and contract deliverable, planned and actual completion dates, planned and actual costs incurred, and any current project issues and risks.	
<b>PROGRAM: CONSUMER PROTECTION</b>		
<b>AGRICULTURAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES</b>		
1467 AID TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS - GRANTS AND AIDS - OPERATION CLEAN SWEEP		
The sum of \$100,000 from the Solid Waste Management Trust Fund within the Department of Environmental Protection shall be transferred by nonoperating budget authority to the General Inspection Trust Fund within the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services for Operation Clean Sweep.		

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
<p><b>1468 AID TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS - MOSQUITO CONTROL PROGRAM</b></p> <p>From the funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1468, \$500,000 from the General Inspection Trust Fund shall be used to support personnel at the Institute of Food and Agricultural Sciences (IFAS)/Florida Medical Entomology Laboratory to perform applied research to develop and test formulations, application techniques, and procedures of pesticides and biological control agents for the control of arthropods, and in particular, biting arthropods of public health or nuisance importance.</p>	<p>From the funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1468, \$500,000 from the General Inspection Trust Fund shall be used to support personnel at the Institute of Food and Agricultural Sciences (IFAS)/Florida Medical Entomology Laboratory to perform applied research to develop and test formulations, application techniques, and procedures of pesticides and biological control agents for the control of arthropods, and in particular, biting arthropods of public health or nuisance importance.</p>	<p align="center">Identical</p>
<p>Of the funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1468, \$500,000 from the General Inspection Trust Fund shall be used for competitive grants as approved by the department for applied and basic research into the practical methods of control to be used by local mosquito control agencies, including research into the prevention of mosquito-borne illnesses. The research may be conducted by any public university or college in Florida.</p>	<p>Of the funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1468, \$500,000 from the General Inspection Trust Fund shall be used for competitive grants as approved by the department for applied and basic research into the practical methods of control to be used by local mosquito control agencies, including research into the prevention of mosquito-borne illnesses. The research may be conducted by any public university or college in Florida.</p>	<p align="center">Identical</p>
<p>The sum of \$2,660,000 from the Solid Waste Management Trust Fund within the Department of Environmental Protection shall be transferred by nonoperating budget authority to the General Inspection Trust Fund within the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services for the Mosquito Control Program.</p>		
<p><b>PROGRAM: AGRICULTURAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT</b></p>		
<p><b>FRUITS AND VEGETABLES INSPECTION AND ENFORCEMENT</b></p>		
<p><b>1488 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - CITRUS RESEARCH</b></p> <p>The funds in Specific Appropriation 1488 shall be transferred to the Citrus Research and Development Foundation, Inc. to conduct, or cause to be conducted, research projects on citrus disease, pursuant to section 581.031(32), Florida Statutes.</p>	<p>The funds in Specific Appropriation 1488 shall be transferred to the Citrus Research and Development Foundation, Inc. to conduct, or cause to be conducted, research projects on citrus disease, pursuant to section 581.031(32), Florida Statutes.</p>	<p align="center">Identical</p>
<p>From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1488, the Citrus Research and Development Foundation shall hold quarterly public meetings at locations that best represent all geographic regions of the state with an emphasis on citrus production. The public meetings shall include in depth reporting on the results of non-confidential completed research projects, current research and planned research projects on citrus disease, including but not limited to citrus canker and citrus greening. Scientists, growers, industry representatives, and Citrus Research and Development Foundation administrators must be represented at the public meetings. Public meetings shall provide the opportunity for public input, questions and comments.</p>	<p>From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1488, \$2,000,000 in nonrecurring funds are provided to the Citrus Research and Development Foundation to conduct large scale scientific research field trials to demonstrate the impact of utilizing a combination of management and therapeutic tools for new plantings, including grove design, planting preparation, pest management, and post planting production practices to promote increased production of citrus.</p>	

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
	<p>From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1488, the Citrus Research and Development Foundation shall hold quarterly public meetings at locations that best represent all geographic regions of the state with an emphasis on citrus production. The public meetings shall include in depth reporting on the results of non-confidential completed research projects, current research and planned research projects on citrus disease, including but not limited to citrus canker and citrus greening. Scientists, growers, industry representatives, and Citrus Research and Development Foundation administrators must be represented at the public meetings. Public meetings shall provide the opportunity for public input, questions and comments.</p>	
<p>Funds in Specific Appropriation 1488, outside of direct operational and staffing costs within the Citrus Research and Development Foundation, shall not be used for any administrative assessment fees from external entities.</p>		
	<p>Funds in Specific Appropriation 1488, outside of direct operational and staffing costs within the Citrus Research and Development Foundation, shall not be used for any administrative assessment fees from external entities.</p>	
<p>1488 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - CITRUS CANCKER ERADICATION FINAL JUDGMENT - LEE COUNTY</p>		
<p>From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1488, \$18,101,984 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is appropriated for the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services to make full and final payment of all amounts due on all judgments, including interest thereon, rendered against the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services and the Commissioner of Agriculture in the case of Dellaselva v. Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, et al, Case No. 03-1947 CA WCM (20th Judicial Circuit in and for Lee County, Florida). Release of the funds is contingent upon the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services and the Commissioner of Agriculture obtaining from counsel for the plaintiffs and class a recordation of a satisfaction of all judgments rendered in that case; or in the alternative, is contingent upon the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services and the Commissioner of Agriculture pursuing the procedures set out in section 55.141, Florida Statutes, for obtaining satisfactions of all judgments rendered in that case from the Clerk of Court.</p>		
<p>1488 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - CITRUS CANCKER ERADICATION FINAL JUDGMENT - ORANGE COUNTY</p>		

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
<p>From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1488, \$40,032,188 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is appropriated for the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services to make full and final payment of all amounts due on all judgments, including interest thereon, rendered against the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services and the Commissioner of Agriculture in the case of Ayers, et al v. Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, Case No. 05-CA-4120 (9th Judicial Circuit in and for Orange County, Florida). Release of the funds is contingent upon the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services and the Commissioner of Agriculture obtaining from counsel for the plaintiffs and class a recordation of a satisfaction of all judgments rendered in that case; or in the alternative, is contingent upon the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services and the Commissioner of Agriculture pursuing the procedures set out in section 55.141, Florida Statutes, for obtaining satisfactions of all judgments rendered in that case from the Clerk of Court.</p>		
<b>AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS MARKETING</b>		
1499 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - FLORIDA AGRICULTURE PROMOTION CAMPAIGN		
<p>From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1499, \$98,850 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided to the Miami International Agriculture, Horse and Cattle Show for promotional activities (HB 4049).</p>		
1502 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - CONTRACTED SERVICES		
<p>The sum of up to \$150,000 from the Marine Resources Conservation Trust Fund within the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission shall be transferred by nonoperating budget authority to the Saltwater Products Promotion Trust Fund within the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services for marketing of saltwater products.</p>		
1502A SPECIAL CATEGORIES - URBAN AQUAPONICS FARMING		
<p>The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1502A are provided for the Native Fresh Urban Aquaponics Farming project (HB 2475).</p>	<p>From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1502A, \$100,000 is provided for the Native Fresh Urban Aquaponics Farming project (Senate Form 1391).</p>	<p align="center">Similar</p>

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
1505B GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - AGRICULTURAL PROMOTION AND EDUCATION FACILITIES		
The nonrecurring funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1505B shall be used for the following:	The nonrecurring funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1505B shall be used for the following:	
Putnam County Municipal Fairgrounds Multi-use Education and Livestock Facilities (HB 4241)..... 750,000	4Roots Farm and Agriculture Center (Senate Form 1559)..... 150,000 Alachua County Agricultural Center..... 50,000 Citrus County Fair Association..... 50,000 Clay County Board of County Commissioners..... 200,000 Hendry County Fair and Livestock Show..... 100,000 Northeast Florida Fair Association..... 200,000 Putnam County Fair Association (Senate Form 1898)..... 150,000 Washington County Agriculture Center (Senate Form 1598)..... 50,000	
<b>ANIMAL PEST AND DISEASE CONTROL</b>		
1520 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - STATE AGRICULTURAL RESPONSE TEAM (SART)		
Funds in Specific Appropriation 1520 are provided to the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services to coordinate the state's response to animal and agricultural issues in Florida in case of an emergency or disaster situation.	Funds in Specific Appropriation 1520 are provided to the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services to coordinate the state's response to animal and agricultural issues in Florida in the event of an emergency or disaster situation.	Identical
<b>PLANT PEST AND DISEASE CONTROL</b>		
1534 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - CONTRACTED SERVICES		
From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1534, \$150,000 in nonrecurring funds from the Agricultural Emergency Eradication Trust Fund is provided to fund the voluntary testing of avocado trees for laurel wilt and the destruction of infected trees (HB 2549).	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1534, \$150,000 in nonrecurring funds from the Agricultural Emergency Eradication Trust Fund is provided to fund the voluntary testing of avocado trees for laurel wilt and the destruction of infected trees (Senate Form 2425).	Identical
<b>FOOD, NUTRITION AND WELLNESS</b>		
1542 AID TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS - GRANTS AND AIDS - SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM		
	The Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services is authorized to submit budget amendments in accordance with chapter 216, Florida Statutes, to increase Specific Appropriation 1542, in the event additional federal funding is awarded for the School Lunch Program.	

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
1547 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - SUPPORT FOR FOOD BANK		
From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1547, \$2,950,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided to Feeding Florida, formerly known as Florida Association of Food Banks (HB 3029).		
1547A SPECIAL CATEGORIES - OPERATION HOPE COMMUNITY FOOD BANK		
	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1547A, \$93,076 in nonrecurring funds is provided for the Operation Hope Community Food Bank (Senate Form 2449).	
1547B SPECIAL CATEGORIES - HEBNI NUTRITION FRESH STOP BUS		
	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1547B, \$59,800 in nonrecurring funds is provided for the Hebni Nutrition Consultants Fresh Stop Bus (Senate Form 1664).	
1549 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - FARM SHARE PROGRAM		
From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1549, \$2,950,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided to Farm Share (HB 4405).	From the funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1549, Farm Share may not allow any candidate for elective office to host a food distribution event during the period of time between the last day of the election qualifying period and the day of the election, if the candidate is opposed for election or re-election at the time of the event. This provision does not apply when the event is in response to a direct emergency.	
From the funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1549, Farm Share may not allow any candidate for elective office to host a food distribution event during the period of time between the last day of the election qualifying period and the day of the election, if the candidate is opposed for election or re-election at the time of the event. This provision does not apply when the event is in response to a direct emergency.		
1552A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - TREASURE COAST FOOD BANK		
	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1552A, \$500,000 in nonrecurring funds is provided for the Treasure Coast Food Bank (Senate Form 1655).	

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
1552B GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - FEEDING TAMPA BAY		
	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1552B, \$193,000 in nonrecurring funds is provided to Feeding Tampa Bay (Senate Form 2589).	
<b>ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF PROGRAM: STATE LANDS</b>		
<b>LAND ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT</b>		
1599 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - LAND MANAGEMENT		
Funds from Specific Appropriation 1599 may be used for resource stewardship, including program management, inventory management, administration, and planning.		
1606B FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - CONSERVATION AND RURAL LAND PROTECTION EASEMENTS AND AGREEMENTS		
	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1606B, are provided for the Hillsborough County - Two Rivers Ranch Conservation Easement (Senate Form 2275).	
1608 FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - DEBT SERVICE		
Funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1608 are for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 debt service on bonds. These funds may be used to refinance any or all series if it is in the best interest of the state as determined by the Division of Bond Finance. If the debt service varies as a result of a change in the interest rate, timing of issuance, or other circumstances, there is appropriated from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund an amount sufficient to pay such debt service.	Funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1608 are for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 debt service on bonds. These funds may be used to refinance any or all series if it is in the best interest of the state as determined by the Division of Bond Finance. If the debt service varies as a result of a change in the interest rate, timing of issuance, or other circumstances, there is appropriated from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund an amount sufficient to pay such debt service.	Identical
1608A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - ORANGE COUNTY HISTORIC LITTLE ECON		
	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1608A, are provided for the Orange County - Historic Little Econ project (Senate Form 2339).	



Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
<b>PROGRAM: DISTRICT OFFICES</b>		
<b>REGULATORY DISTRICT OFFICES</b>		
1613 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - CONTRACTED SERVICES		
	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1613, \$100,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for a mobile vessel pumpout service to assist Monroe County with alternative funding for the Monroe County Mobile Vessel Pumpout Program (Senate Form 1418).	
<b>PROGRAM: WATER POLICY AND ECOSYSTEMS RESTORATION</b>		
<b>WATER POLICY AND ECOSYSTEMS RESTORATION</b>		
1628 AID TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS - GRANTS AND AIDS - WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS - LAND MANAGEMENT		
From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1628, \$1,610,000 is provided to the Northwest Florida Water Management District, \$1,777,210 is provided to the Suwannee River Water Management District, \$2,250,000 is provided to the St. Johns Water Management District, \$2,250,000 is provided to the Southwest Florida Water Management District, and \$2,350,000 is provided to the South Florida Water Management District.	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1628, \$1,610,000 is provided to the Northwest Florida Water Management District, \$1,777,210 is provided to the Suwannee River Water Management District, \$2,250,000 is provided to the St. Johns Water Management District, \$2,250,000 is provided to the Southwest Florida Water Management District, and \$2,350,000 is provided to the South Florida Water Management District.	Identical
1629 AID TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS - GRANTS AND AIDS - WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS - MFLS		
From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1629, \$1,811,000 is provided to the Northwest Florida Water Management District and \$1,635,000 is provided to the Suwannee River Water Management District for activities related to establishing minimum flows and levels.	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1629, \$1,811,000 is provided to the Northwest Florida Water Management District, and \$1,635,000 is provided to the Suwannee River Water Management District, for activities related to establishing minimum flows and levels.	Identical
1633 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - WATER QUALITY ENHANCEMENT AND ACCOUNTABILITY		
	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1633, \$4,000,000 is appropriated to the Department of Environmental Protection to expand statewide water quality analytics for the nutrient over-enrichment analytics assessment and water quality public information portal.	

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
1634 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - GRANTS AND AIDS - OCEAN RESEARCH AND CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION - KILROY MONITORING SYSTEMS		
The funds in Specific Appropriation 1634 are provided for the Oceanographic Research and Conservation Association (ORCA) for Kilroy water quality monitoring (recurring base appropriations project).		
	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1634, \$250,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund are provided to the Indian River Lagoon Kilroy Monitoring Systems project (Senate Form 2506).	
1634A SPECIAL CATEGORIES - FLORIDA TECH - RESTORE LAGOON INFLOW RESEARCH		
	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1634A, are provided for the Florida Tech Indian River Lagoon Inflow Research project (Senate Form 1528).	
1635 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - GRANTS AND AIDS - INDIAN RIVER LAGOON AND LAKE OKEECHOBEE BASIN - OPERATIONS		
The funds in Specific Appropriation 1635 are provided for operations and maintenance for five Indian River Lagoon Land/Ocean Biogeochemical Observatory water quality instruments for the St. Lucie Estuary and surrounding Indian River Lagoon areas (recurring base appropriations project).		
1638 FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - DEBT SERVICE - SAVE OUR EVERGLADES BONDS		
Funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1638 are for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 debt service on bonds authorized pursuant to section 215.619, Florida Statutes, including any other continuing payments necessary or incidental to the repayment of the bonds. These funds may be used to refinance any or all series if it is in the best interest of the state as determined by the Division of Bond Finance. If the debt service varies as a result of a change in the interest rate, timing of issuance, or other circumstances, there is appropriated from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund an amount sufficient to pay such debt service.	Funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1638 are for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 debt service on bonds authorized pursuant to section 215.619, Florida Statutes, including any other continuing payments necessary or incidental to the repayment of the bonds. These funds may be used to refinance any or all series if it is in the best interest of the state as determined by the Division of Bond Finance. If the debt service varies as a result of a change in the interest rate, timing of issuance, or other circumstances, there is appropriated from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund an amount sufficient to pay such debt service.	Identical
1638A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - PORT MANATEE SEAGRASS MITIGATION AT PERICO		
	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1638A are provided for the Port Manatee Seagrass Mitigation at Perico project (Senate Form 2088).	

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
1639A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - DEERING FIELD RESEARCH CENTER		
	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1639A are provided for the Deering Field Research Center (Senate Form 1735).	
1639A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - FLORIDA KEYS AREA OF CRITICAL STATE CONCERN		
The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1639A are appropriated to the Department of Environmental Protection for the purpose of entering into financial assistance agreements with local governments located in the Florida Keys Area of Critical State Concern or the City of Key West Area of Critical State Concern, to be distributed in accordance with the existing interlocal agreement among the Village of Islamorada, the Key Largo Wastewater Treatment District, the City of Marathon, the Monroe County/Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority, the City of Key West, and Key Colony Beach, to finance or refinance the cost of constructing sewage collection, treatment, and disposal facilities; building projects that protect, restore, or enhance nearshore water quality and fisheries, such as stormwater or canal restoration projects and projects to protect water resources available to the Florida Keys; or for the purposes of land acquisition within the Florida Keys Area of Critical Concern as authorized pursuant to s. 259.045, Florida Statutes, with increased priority given to those acquisitions that achieve a combination of conservation goals, including protecting Florida's water resources and natural groundwater recharge.		
1640 GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - EVERGLADES RESTORATION		
From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1640, \$32,000,000 in recurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund is provided for the Restoration Strategies Regional Water Quality Plan.	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1640, \$32,000,000 from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund is provided for the Restoration Strategies Regional Water Quality Plan.	Identical
From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1640, \$64,000,000 in recurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund is provided for the transfer to the Everglades Trust Fund within the South Florida Water Management District pursuant to section 375.041(3)(b)4., Florida Statutes.	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1640, \$64,000,000 in recurring funds and \$43,800,000 in nonrecurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund is provided for the transfer to the Everglades Trust Fund within the South Florida Water Management District for the Everglades Agricultural Area (EAA) Reservoir and purposes pursuant to section 375.041(3)(b)4, Florida Statutes.	

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
<p>From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1640, \$43,824,918 in nonrecurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund is provided for the implementation of the Everglades Agricultural Area Reservoir and associated projects needed to move water south.</p>		
<p>From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1640, \$72,950,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund, \$3,000,000 in nonrecurring funds from the Save Our Everglades Trust Fund, and \$69,550,000 in nonrecurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund shall be distributed to the South Florida Water Management District for the planning, design, engineering, and construction of the Comprehensive Everglades Restoration Plan (CERP). Distribution of these funds to the district shall be equally matched by the cumulative contributions from the district by Fiscal Year 2019-2020 by providing funding or credits toward project components. The dollar value of in-kind project design and construction work by the district in furtherance of the CERP and existing interest in public lands needed for a project component are credits toward the district's contributions.</p>	<p>From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1640, \$62,100,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund and \$83,400,000 in nonrecurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund shall be distributed to the South Florida Water Management District for the planning, design, engineering, and construction of the Comprehensive Everglades Restoration Plan (CERP). Distribution of these funds to the district shall be equally matched by the cumulative contributions from the district by Fiscal Year 2019-2020 by providing funding or credits toward project components. The dollar value of in-kind project design and construction work by the district in furtherance of the CERP and existing interest in public lands needed for a project component are credits toward the district's contributions.</p>	<p align="center">Similar</p>
<p>1641 GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - NORTHERN EVERGLADES AND ESTUARIES PROTECTION</p>		
<p>From the funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1641, \$1,701,131 in recurring funds from the General Revenue Fund and \$28,175,082 in recurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund shall be used to implement the Northern Everglades and Estuaries Protection Program, pursuant to section 373.4595, Florida Statutes.</p>	<p>From the funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1641, \$1,701,131 in recurring funds and \$500,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund and \$28,175,082 in recurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund, shall be used to implement the Northern Everglades and Estuaries Protection Program, pursuant to section 373.4595, Florida Statutes.</p>	<p align="center">Similar</p>
<p>1642 GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - ALTERNATIVE WATER SUPPLY</p>		
<p>The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1642 are provided to establish a water supply and water resource development grant program to help communities plan for and implement conservation, reuse and other water supply and water resource development projects. Priority funding will be given to regional projects in the areas of greatest need and for projects that provide the greatest benefit. The Department shall identify and research all viable alternative water supply resources and provide an assessment of funding needs critical to supporting Florida's growing economy.</p>		

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
1642A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS - EVERGLADES RESTORATION		
	The funds in Specific Appropriation 1642A, shall be distributed to the South Florida Water Management District for the design, engineering, and construction of the specific project components designed to achieve the greatest reductions in harmful discharges to the Caloosahatchee and St. Lucie Estuaries as identified in the Comprehensive Everglades Restoration Plan Lake Okeechobee Watershed Restoration Project Draft Integrated Project Implementation Report and Environmental Impact Statement dated July 2018. The South Florida Water Management District is directed to negotiate a pre-partnership credit agreement with the United States Army Corps of Engineers as authorized under Section 6004 of the Water Resources Development Act of 2007.	
<b>PROGRAM: WATER RESTORATION ASSISTANCE</b>		
<b>WATER RESTORATION ASSISTANCE</b>		
Funds in Specific Appropriations 1659, 1660, and 1661 are provided from the named funds to the Department of Environmental Protection to fund the Drinking Water and Wastewater Treatment Facility Construction State Revolving Loan Programs and the Small Community Sewer Construction Assistance Program developed pursuant to provisions of sections 403.8532, 403.1835, and 403.1838, Florida Statutes. Those appropriations used by the department for grants and aids may be advanced in part or in total.	Funds in Specific Appropriations 1659, 1660, and 1661 are provided from the named funds to the Department of Environmental Protection to fund the Drinking Water and Wastewater Treatment Facility Construction State Revolving Loan Programs and the Small Community Sewer Construction Assistance Program developed pursuant to provisions of sections 403.8532, 403.1835, and 403.1838, Florida Statutes. Those appropriations used by the department for grants and aids may be advanced in part or in total.	Identical
1649 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - WATER QUALITY ENHANCEMENT AND ACCOUNTABILITY		
The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1649 are provided for increased water quality monitoring, creation of a water quality public information portal, and for the establishment of the Blue-Green Algae Task Force. Funds may be used for administration and planning costs. The Task Force will support key funding and restoration initiatives to expedite nutrient reduction in Lake Okeechobee and the St. Lucie and Caloosahatchee estuaries. The task force will identify priority projects for funding that are based on scientific data and build upon Basin Management Action Plans (BMAPs) to provide the largest and most meaningful nutrient reductions in key waterbodies, as well as make recommendations for regulatory changes.		
1653 FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - ST. JOHNS RIVER AND KEYSTONE HEIGHTS LAKE REGION PROJECTS		

**Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee**

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1653 are provided to the St. Johns River Water Management District for St. Johns River, its tributaries, and/or Keystone Heights Lake Region restoration, public access and recreation projects.	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1653, \$10,000,000 in recurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund is provided to the St. Johns River Water Management District for St. Johns River and/or Keystone Heights Lake Region restoration, public access and recreation projects.	Similar
<b>1657 FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - SPRINGS RESTORATION</b>		
The funds in Specific Appropriation 1657 may be used for land acquisition to protect springs and for capital projects that protect the quality and quantity of water that flow from springs.	Funds in Specific Appropriation 1657 may be used for land acquisition to protect springs and for capital projects that protect the quality and quantity of water that flow from springs.	Identical
The funds in Specific Appropriation 1657 shall be placed in reserve until the department submits to the Legislative Budget Commission a project plan that includes, but is not limited to, a prioritization of springs projects that best represents all geographic regions of the state to protect the quality and quantity of water that flows from springs. The department may request the release of the funds upon submission of the project plan for approval by the Legislative Budget Commission pursuant to the provisions of chapter 216, Florida Statutes.		
<b>1657 GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - WATER PROJECTS</b>		
From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1657, \$27,800,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the following water projects:		
Archer - Water Tower Retrofit (HB 3901)..... 250,000		
Belleair Reverse Osmosis Pilot Testing (HB 3325)..... 122,450		
Bonita Springs Imperial Bonita Estates, Quinn, Downs and Dean Street Drainage (HB 3721)..... 400,000		
Callaway Sandy Creek Area Wastewater Improvements (HB 3871). 294,080		
Cape Coral Caloosahatchee River Crossing (HB 3419)..... 1,500,000		
Cape Coral Sirenia Vista Park - Design of Environmental Center Including Utilities (HB 4301)..... 650,000		
Charlotte County Countryman Ackerman Septic-to-Sewer Conversion (HB 3019)..... 250,000		
Clewiston Storm Spill Prevention (HB 2759)..... 381,032		
Coconut Creek - Wastewater Conveyance System Improvements (HB 3613)..... 150,000		
Collier County Plantation Island Hurricane Irma Waterway Recovery Project (HB 3187)..... 312,500		
Columbia County Bell Road Corridor Water Loop (HB 2527)..... 137,538		

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
Coral Gables Stormwater System Improvements (HB 3731)..... 500,000		
Coral Gables Waterway Quality Assessment and Waterway Dredging Evaluation (HB 3773)..... 90,000		
Dade City Howard Avenue Stormwater Pump Station (HB 3267)... 150,000		
Dolphin Research Center Removal of Organic Material in Dolphin Lagoons (HB 4481)..... 150,000		
Doral Stormwater Improvements NW 84 Ave. (12 - 25 St.) (HB 4077)..... 100,000		
Doral Stormwater Improvements NW 114 Ave. / 50 St. (HB 4499)..... 100,000		
Esto Water Tanks Rehabilitation (HB 4875)..... 250,000		
Flagler Beach Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements (HB 3633)..... 1,127,500		
Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority Stock Island Reverse Osmosis Facility (HB 3169)..... 1,000,000		
Fort Myers Beach Stormwater Outfall Improvements (HB 3717).. 500,000		
Frostproof Septic to Sewer Conversion (HB 3309)..... 500,000		
Grand Ridge Hurricane Utility Recovery (HB 4815)..... 265,000		
Hernando County Airport Water Reclamation Facility Expansion (HB 4167)..... 500,000		
Hillsborough County Rural Area Ditch Cleaning Program (HB 9189)..... 250,000		
Homestead Well Number 7 (HB 3365)..... 300,000		
Horseshoe Beach Drinking Water Storage Tank (HB 3215)..... 650,000		
Hypoluxo Septic to Sewer Conversion (HB 2689)..... 333,660		
Indian River County North Sebastian Septic to Sewer Phase II (HB 4651)..... 500,000		
Inglis - Sub Regional Wastewater System Design (HB 2993).... 750,000		
Jay Highway 4 Waterline Replacement (HB 4381)..... 300,000		
Lake County East Lake Sports and Community Complex Central Sewer Connection (HB 4587)..... 500,000		
Largo Sanitary Sewer Overflow Prevention Program (HB 9015).. 300,000		
Lee County Caloosahatchee Tributary Canal Rehabilitation: L-3 (HB 3421)..... 400,000		
Lehigh Acres Municipal Services Improvement District Caloosahatchee River & Estuary Storage & Treatment (HB 2745)..... 87,000		
Loxahatchee River Control District Septic System		

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
Abandonment 2019-2020 (HB 2351)..... 693,000		
Margate Stormwater Pipe Replacement and Lining (HB 2893).... 250,000		
Martin County Culpepper Ranch Phase II Berm		
Project (HB 2177)..... 270,000		
Medley Replacement of Asbestos Cement Water Mains		
Phase II (HB 4473)..... 250,000		
Miami Gardens NW 203 Street Outfall Retro-Fit		
Project (HB 2237)..... 50,000		
Miami Lakes Royal Oaks Drainage Improvements Phase II		
Project (HB 3733)..... 1,000,000		
Milton North Santa Rosa Regional Water Reclamation		
Facility (HB 4379)..... 500,000		
Miramar Reclaimed Water System Expansion/Piping		
I-75 (HB 3541)..... 250,000		
Monticello Water Losses-Water Conservation (HB 3279)..... 150,000		
Naples Bay Red Tide/Septic Tank Mitigation Project (HB 3185) 390,420		
New Port Richey 2019 Beach Street Stormwater		
Improvements (HB 4095)..... 250,000		
Newberry State Road 26 Water & Wastewater		
Infrastructure (HB 3299)..... 498,000		
North Bay Village Stormwater Pump Station (HB 2773)..... 430,800		
North Miami Arch Creek North/South Drainage (HB 3093)..... 150,000		
Oak Hill Septic Removal/Central Water and Sewer (HB 2429)... 250,000		
Ocala Nutrient Reduction with Suntree SkimBoss Filtration		
System to Silver Springs (HB 2037)..... 300,000		
Palatka - Drinking Water Infrastructure		
Improvements (HB 4145)..... 500,000		
Palm Bay Turkey Creek Feasibility Study		
Engineering/Environmental Assessment (HB 4699)..... 160,000		
Palm Beach County Loxahatchee River Watershed Hydrological		
Refinements Phase I (HB 2175)..... 160,000		
Panama City Pretty Bayou New Wastewater Collection (HB 3855) 499,520		
Parker Hurricane Michael Utilities (HB 3845)..... 87,500		
Pasco County Buck/Lanier Flood Abatement (HB 2129)..... 350,000		
Pinellas County Lofty Pines Septic to Sewer and Stormwater		
Retrofit (HB 2215)..... 200,000		
Sanford Nutrient Reduction at Lake Jesup and Lake Monroe		
Watersheds (HB 3101)..... 250,000		



Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
Sanibel Donax Wastewater Reclamation Facility		
Process (HB 3719)..... 500,000		
Sanibel Sewer Phase IV Expansion Project (HB 3799)..... 500,000		
Seminole County Lake Jesup Basin - Lake of the Woods		
Water (HB 4667)..... 250,000		
South Daytona Septic to Sewer Conversion Project (HB 4151).. 200,000		
Southwest Ranches Dykes Road Water Quality and		
Drainage (HB 2971)..... 150,000		
Southwest Ranches Westside Drainage Project (HB 2379)..... 150,000		
Spring Lake Improvement District Sewer		
Infrastructure (HB 2707)..... 1,000,000		
St. Augustine West Augustine Septic to Sewer, West 5th		
Street, Phase 1 of 2 (HB 9159)..... 350,000		
Tallahassee Resiliency Measure: 30-inch Sewer		
Pipeline (HB 3559)..... 500,000		
Tamarac Stormwater Culvert Headwall Project (HB 4955)..... 150,000		
Venice - Stormwater Outfall Monitoring Phase 1 (HB 2441).... 100,000		
Virginia Gardens - 38th Street Stormwater/ADA		
Improvement (HB 4681)..... 380,000		
Virginia Gardens- 64 Ave Stormwater/ADA		
Improvement (HB 3737)..... 380,000		
Volusia County Bellevue Road Realignment & Stormwater		
Project (HB 2935)..... 750,000		
West Florida Teen Challenge (Gateway Academy) Water		
Line (HB 4791)..... 150,000		
Wildwood - County Road 209 Water Mains (HB 2265)..... 350,000		
1657A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - SITE CLEANUP / COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT		
	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1657A, \$200,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the Apalachicola River Cleanup/Redevelopment project (Senate Form 2605).	
1660 GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGIES		

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
<p>The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1660 are provided to the Department of Environmental Protection for the purpose of supporting the evaluation and implementation of innovative technologies and short-term solutions to combat or clean up harmful algal blooms and nutrient enrichment of Florida's fresh waterbodies, including lakes, rivers, estuaries and canals. Funds may be used for the Department's red tide emergency grant program to support local governments in cleaning beaches and coastal areas to minimize the impacts of red tide to residents and visitors. Funds may also be used to implement water quality treatment technologies, identified by the Department, near water control structures in Lake Okeechobee.</p>		
<p>1661 GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - SMALL COUNTY WASTEWATER TREATMENT GRANTS</p>		
<p>From the nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1661, \$2,000,000 is provided to publicly owned utilities to remove sand and grit from wastewater treatment plants with daily flow less than 3 MGD that must remain in operation during cleaning to avoid the discharge of untreated wastewater. The department shall coordinate the selection and administration of projects. Funds shall be distributed on a first-come, first-serve basis and require a local match of at least 50 percent, with the exception that the local match shall be waived by the department if: 1) the public utility is located in a Rural Area of Opportunity pursuant to section 288.0656, Florida Statutes; 2) the public utility is located in a county that has a poverty level equal to or greater than 20 percent as defined by the most recent federal census; or, 3) the public utility is located in and wholly serves a municipality that has a poverty level equal to or greater than 25 percent as qualified by the municipality and such qualification is accepted by the department (HB 4885).</p>	<p>From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1661, \$1,500,000 is provided to publicly owned utilities to remove sand and grit from wastewater treatment plants with daily flow less than 3 million gallons per day that must remain in operation during cleaning to avoid the discharge of untreated wastewater. The department shall coordinate the selection and administration of projects. Funds shall be distributed on a first-come, first-serve basis and require a local match of at least 50 percent, with the exception that the local match shall be waived by the department if: 1) the public utility is located in a Rural Area of Opportunity pursuant to section 288.0656, Florida Statutes; 2) the public utility is located in a county that has a poverty level equal to or greater than 20 percent as defined by the most recent federal census; or, 3) the public utility is located in and wholly serves a municipality that has a poverty level equal to or greater than 25 percent as qualified by the municipality and such qualification is accepted by the department (Senate Form 2135).</p>	<p align="center">Similar</p>
<p>1662 GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS</p>		
<p>The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1662 are provided for a grant program to provide up to a 50 percent matching grant to local governmental agencies as defined in section 403.1835, Florida Statutes, for wastewater and stormwater improvements, including septic conversion and remediation. The Department of Environmental Protection may contract with local governmental agencies to administer the program.</p>		

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
1662A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS - WATER PROJECTS		
	The funds appropriated in Specific Appropriation 1662A are supplemental to the funds previously committed by the water management districts towards the implementation of the named projects. A water management district shall not reduce the funds committed by it or in any way limit or restrict those funds as a result of this appropriation.	
	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1662A, \$29,874,739 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is allocated among the following water projects:	
	Altha Water System Improvements (Senate Form 2103)..... 50,000	
	Apalachicola Drinking Water Improvements (Senate Form 2106). 200,000	
	Apalachicola Sewer Improvements (Senate Form 2105)..... 50,000	
	Apopka Lake Cortez Flood Protection and Re-Use Project	
	(Senate Form 2347)..... 150,000	
	Atlantic Beach Hopkins Creek Flood Mitigation (Senate Form	
	2046)..... 300,000	
	Aventura Curbing Swale Flooding Country Club Dr (Senate Form	
	1101)..... 50,000	
	Bal Harbour Village Storm Water System Improvement (Senate	
	Form 1136)..... 50,000	
	Hurricane Michael - Bay County Wastewater Facilities (Senate	
	Form 2417)..... 400,000	
	Bay Harbor Islands - Sewer Lateral Lining (Senate Form 1099) 50,000	
	Bellevue Reduction of Nutrient Loading Input to Groundwater	
	(Senate Form 1115)..... 150,000	
	Biscayne Bay Tidal Valves and Stormwater Improvements	
	(Senate Form 1423)..... 50,000	
	Blountstown Wastewater Effluent Discharge (Senate Form 2102) 50,000	
	Bowling Green Design/Const. of Pumping Station Improvements	
	(Senate Form 1277)..... 50,000	
	Bradenton Beach Flood Prevention Improvements (Senate Form	
	2168)..... 1,500,000	
	Bradenton Beach Seagrass Mitigation (Senate Form 2376)..... 500,000	
	Brevard County Septic to Sewer Conversion for 1019 Homes	
	(Senate Form 1647)..... 500,000	
	Bristol Wastewater System Upgrade (Senate Form 2131)..... 50,000	

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
	Broward County Davis Isles Septic to Sewer Conversion	
	Project (Senate Form 1565)..... 150,000	
	Caloosahatchee River & Estuary Storage & Treatment (Senate	
	Form 1124)..... 87,000	
	Cape Coral Caloosahatchee-Reclaimed Water Transmission Main	
	(Senate Form 1339)..... 500,000	
	Citrus County Kings Bay Restoration Project Phase 2-4	
	(Senate Form 1314)..... 2,500,000	
	Citrus County Old Homosassa Downtown East STS (Senate Form	
	1320)..... 250,000	
	Clay County Utility Fleming Island Alternative Water Supply	
	(Senate Form 2435)..... 1,500,000	
	Clay County Utility Mid Clay Alternative Water Supply	
	(Senate Form 2436)..... 1,500,000	
	Clermont & Project Olympus Utilities Extension (Senate Form	
	1165)..... 100,000	
	Clewiston C-21 Bridge / Herbert Hoover Dike Access (Senate	
	Form 1496)..... 250,000	
	Collier County Plantation Island Hurricane Irma Waterway	
	Recovery (Senate Form 1125)..... 312,500	
	Cooper City Deep Injection Well Rehabilitation (Senate Form	
	1934)..... 120,000	
	Coral Gables Stormwater System Improvements (Senate Form	
	1445)..... 100,000	

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
	Cutler Bay - Drainage Improvement Cutler Ridge Sec 3 (Senate Form 1781)..... 50,000	
	Dade City Dade Oaks Stormwater Pond (Senate Form 1388)..... 400,000	
	Dania Beach NW/SW 1 Avenue Watermain (Senate Form 1566)..... 214,982	
	Deltona Production Wells for Water Treatment Plant #11 (Senate Form 1627)..... 100,000	
	Deltona Stormwater Retrofit Projects (Senate Form 1626)..... 100,000	
	Doral Stormwater Improvements NW 114 Ave./50th St (Senate Form 1715)..... 200,000	
	Fernandina Beach Area 6 Drainage Project (Senate Form 2051). 400,000	
	FIU - Water Quality and Economic Prosperity (Senate Form 2254)..... 100,000	
	Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority Stock Island Reverse Osmosis Facility (Senate Form 1446)..... 200,000	
	Florida Ocean Alliance Strategic Policy Plan for Florida's Oceans and Coast (Senate Form 1758)..... 500,000	
	Fort Myers Reclaimed Water Expansion Project (Senate Form 1337)..... 400,000	
	Golden Beach Center Island Stormwater Pump Station (Senate Form 1098)..... 50,000	
	Green Acres - Swain Blvd. Sewer Extension (Senate Form 1153) 75,000	
	Gulf Breeze Fairpoint to Shoreline Multi-Use Pathway (Senate Form 2152)..... 100,000	
	Gulfport - PYCC Culvert Replacement Phase II (Senate Form 1265)..... 50,000	
	Hendry County Connecting Airglades Airport & Clewiston Wastewater Treatment Plant (Senate Form 1130)..... 100,000	
	Hernando County Airport Water Expansion Project (Senate Form 1519)..... 500,000	
	Hillsborough County - Rural Area Ditch Cleaning Program (Senate Form 2400)..... 100,000	
	Hillsborough Transit Authority - Stormwater Infrastructure at HART Ops Facility (Senate Form 1711)..... 200,000	
	Homossassa River Restoration Project (Senate Form 1316)..... 200,000	
	Indian River County Jones Pier Saltmarsh/Living Shoreline Project (Senate Form 2375)..... 120,000	
	Indian River County North Relief Canal Aquatic Plant Project (Senate Form 2346)..... 650,000	

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
	Jackson Hospital - Emergency Backup Water System (Senate Form 2508)..... 317,450	
	Lake Clarke Shores - Septic Conversion Project (Senate Form 1399)..... 100,000	
	Lake Helen Sediment Removal & Restoration Project (Senate Form 1623)..... 43,350	
	Lake Worth Lagoon Initiative (Senate Form 1177)..... 100,000	
	Lakeland's Se7en Wetlands Educational Center (Senate Form 1722)..... 50,000	
	Lauderdale-By-The-Sea Sewer Conversion Project (Senate Form 1059)..... 200,000	
	Lee County Caloosahatchee Tribs Canal Rehab L-3 (Senate Form 1332)..... 400,000	
	Marco Island South Barfield Drive Drainage Project (Senate Form 1129)..... 150,000	
	Miami Beach Supervisory Control & Data Acquisition (Senate Form 1100)..... 200,000	
	Miami-Dade County Model Lands North Canal Everglades Restoration (Senate Form 1700)..... 50,000	
	Miami Downtown Flood Protection & Stormwater Pump Station Improvements (Senate Form 1422)..... 50,000	
	Miami Flood Mitigation & Pollutant Control Improvements (Senate Form 1181)..... 100,000	
	Miami Gardens Canal Erosion Protection (Senate Form 1211)... 30,000	
	Miami Gardens NW 203 Street Outfall Retro-Fit Project (Senate Form 1056)..... 50,000	
	Miami Golden Pines Water & Drainage Replacement (Senate Form 1736)..... 50,000	
	Miami Springs Erosion Control and Stabilization (Senate Form 2429)..... 300,000	
	Midway Environmental Protection - Septic to Sewer (Senate Form 2109)..... 100,000	
	Milton N. Santa Rosa Regional Water Reclamation Facility (Senate Form 2028)..... 250,000	
	Nassau County American Beach Well and Septic Tank Phase Out (Senate Form 2052)..... 400,000	
	Newberry State Road 26 Water Infrastructure (Senate Form 1764)..... 400,000	

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
	North Bay Village Stormwater Pump Station (Senate Form 1143) 50,000	
	North Miami ArchCreek North/South Drainage Improvements	
	Basin D (Senate Form 1140)..... 150,000	
	North Miami Beach Corona del Mar Phase II Sewer System	
	(Senate Form 1244)..... 100,000	
	Oak Hill Southeast Regional Water Project (Senate Form 1699) 100,000	
	Oakland-South Lake Apopka Initiative (Senate Form 1252)..... 100,000	
	Okeechobee Utility Authority Treasure Island Septic to Sewer	
	Infrastructure (Senate Form 1304)..... 50,000	
	Oviedo Regional Stormwater Pond (Senate Form 2188)..... 150,000	
	Palm Beach County Loxahatchee River Preservation Initiative	
	(Senate Form 1187)..... 700,000	
	Palm Beach Gardens Stormwater Maintenance, Repairs (Senate	
	Form 1209)..... 200,000	
	Pasco County Handcart Road Water and Wastewater (Senate Form	
	1313)..... 500,000	
	Pinellas County Lofty Pines Septic to Sewer (Senate Form	
	2059)..... 300,000	
	Pinellas Park Orchid Lake Improvements (Senate Form 2092)... 50,000	
	Plant City McIntosh Integrated Water Master Plan (Senate	
	Form 2060)..... 100,000	
	Polk Regional Water Cooperative Heartland Headwaters	
	Protection and Sustainability..... 1,842,279	
	Port Manatee Stormwater Requirements Study (Senate Form	
	2089)..... 250,000	
	Port St. Lucie McCarty Ranch WQR Area 3 (Senate Form 1473).. 50,000	
	Punta Gorda Boca Grande Area Water Quality Improvements	
	(Senate Form 1282)..... 50,000	
	Putnam County East Putnam Drainage and Flooding Mitigation	
	(Senate Form 1841)..... 200,000	
	Putnam County Economic Corridor State Road 207 Wastewater	
	Expansion (Senate Form 1845)..... 150,000	
	Riviera Beach Plumosa Park Roadway Project Phase 1 (Senate	
	Form 2064)..... 117,307	
	Royal Palm Beach Canal System Rehabilitation (Senate Form	
	2452)..... 100,000	
	Sanford Nutrient Reduction - Lakes Monroe & Jessup (Senate	
	Form 2186)..... 250,000	

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
	Sanibel Donax WRF Process Improvements - Phase II (Senate Form 1327)..... 500,000	
	Santa Rosa County - Camden Drive Outfall - Phase 2 (Senate Form 2391)..... 250,000	
	Sarasota County Dona Bay Watershed Restoration Project (Senate Form 1365)..... 100,000	
	Satellite Beach and Indian Harbour Beach Muck Dredging (Senate Form 1525)..... 400,000	
	Sebastian Septic to Sewer Conversion (Senate Form 1552)..... 350,000	
	Seminole County Lake Jesup Basin-Lake of the Wood (Senate Form 2181)..... 250,000	
	South Daytona Septic to Sewer Conversion Project (Senate Form 1201)..... 400,000	
	Southwest Ranches Dykes Road Water Quality and Drainage (Senate Form 1462)..... 200,000	
	St. Augustine - West Augustine Septic to Sewer, W. 5th St, Phs 1 of 2 (Senate Form 1705)..... 394,871	
	St. Pete Beach Sanitary Sewer Expansion Project (Senate Form 2093)..... 300,000	
	Stuart Alternative Water Supply (Senate Form 1470)..... 50,000	
	Sunny Isles Beach Golden Shores Pump Station (Senate Form 1138)..... 200,000	
	Sunrise Convert Effluent Main to Water Reuse (Senate Form 1464)..... 50,000	
	Surfside Biscaya Island Water Main Crossing Relocation (Senate Form 1145)..... 50,000	
	Tampa Anita Subdivision Drainage Improvements (Senate Form 1055)..... 350,000	
	Tampa Bay Water: Eldridge Wilde WF Underground Power (Senate Form 2602)..... 200,000	
	Taylor Creek Restoration Muck Removal Project (Senate Form 1469)..... 400,000	
	Venice-Stormwater Outfall Monitor Phase 1 (Senate Form 1345) 100,000	
	Vernon Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade (Senate Form 1595) 50,000	
	West Miami Potable Water System (Senate Form 1855)..... 50,000	



Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
	<p>The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1662A appropriated to the Department of Environmental Protection for the Polk Regional Water Cooperative Heartland Headwaters Protection and Sustainability are provided for the purpose of entering into financial assistance agreements with the Polk Regional Water Cooperative and must be distributed in accordance with the projects identified in the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Annual Comprehensive Water Resources Report submitted to the legislature pursuant to section 373.463, Florida Statutes, to finance the cost of designing or constructing projects that protect, restore, or enhance the headwaters of the river systems located in Polk County.</p>	
<p><b>PROGRAM: ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND RESTORATION</b></p>		
<p><b>WATER SCIENCE AND LABORATORY SERVICES</b></p>		
<p>1678 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - TRANSFER TO INDIAN RIVER LAGOON NATIONAL ESTUARY PROGRAM</p>		
<p>The funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1678 shall be used for National Estuary Program activities necessary to achieve the total maximum daily load adopted by the Department of Environmental Protection for the Indian River and Banana River Lagoons. The Indian River Lagoon National Estuary Program will report to the department annually on the use of these funds.</p>	<p>From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1678, \$250,000 in recurring funds from the General Revenue Fund shall be used for National Estuary Program activities necessary to achieve the total maximum daily load adopted by the Department of Environmental Protection for the Indian River and Banana River Lagoons. The Indian River Lagoon National Estuary Program will report to the department annually on use of these funds.</p>	<p>Similar</p>
<p>1681 FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - TOTAL MAXIMUM DAILY LOADS</p>		
<p>The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1681 are provided to monitor and assess water quality, set scientific water quality restoration goals (Total Maximum Daily Loads), and accelerate the implementation of the projects and actions set forth in restoration plans, such as Basin Management Action Plans (BMAPs), to address nutrient pollution, including green infrastructure and land acquisition projects.</p>		

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
<b>PROGRAM: WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT</b>		
<b>WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT</b>		
1689 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - CONTRACTED SERVICES		
From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1689, \$200,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) for a study of Deltona Water, a division of the City of Deltona's Public Works Department. The study shall be competitively procured pursuant to chapter 287, Florida Statutes. The study should focus primarily on the Administration and Customer Service and Billing units, including operations (equipment maintenance and meter reading), billing and payment practices (late fees, billing cycle and billing spikes, and online payments), and customer service (process for bill dispute resolution and process for unclaimed funds such as deposits and overpayments). The study also should identify best practices that could be used to enhance operations and customer service and explore options for improving service delivery. DEP shall submit the study to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives by December 31, 2019.		
From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1689, \$202,500 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the ShoreLock Coastal Erosion Pilot (HB 4549).		
From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1689, \$250,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for Loggerhead Marinelifelife Center Improving Water Quality & Coastline Cleanliness in Palm Beach County (HB 2717).		
1693 GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - PONTE VEDRA BEACH NORTH BEACH AND DUNE RESTORATION		
The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1693 are provided for the Ponte Vedra Beach North Beach and Dune Restoration Project (HB 3985).		

**Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee**

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
1695 GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - BEACH PROJECTS - STATEWIDE		
From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1695, \$29,493,889 in recurring funds and \$7,869,734 in nonrecurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund and \$12,636,377 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund are provided for the Department of Environmental Protection's Beach Management Funding Assistance Program (BMFAP) Local Government Funding Requests for Fiscal Year 2019-2020, pursuant to section 161.101, Florida Statutes, for Beach Restoration/Nourishment and Inlet Sand Bypassing/Inlet Management Plan Implementation Projects Lists.	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1695, \$29,493,889 in recurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund and \$15,000,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the Department of Environmental Protection's Beach Management Funding Assistance Program (BMFAP) Local Government Funding Requests for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 pursuant to section 161.101, Florida Statutes, for Beach Restoration/Nourishment and Inlet Sand Bypassing/Inlet Management Plan Implementation Projects Lists.	Similar
Funds in Specific Appropriation 1695 shall be provided for Beach Restoration and Nourishment projects on the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 list, in priority order.	Funds in Specific Appropriation 1695 shall be provided for Beach Restoration and Nourishment projects on the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 list, in priority order.	Identical
Funds in Specific Appropriation 1695 shall be provided for Inlet Sand Bypassing and Inlet Management Plan Implementation projects including post-construction monitoring, in priority order, based on the amount of inlet funding requested as a percentage of the total statewide funding requested.	Funds in Specific Appropriation 1695 shall be provided for the three highest ranked Inlet Sand Bypassing and Inlet Management Plan Implementation projects including post-construction monitoring, in priority order.	
Funds in Specific Appropriation 1695 shall be provided for all post-construction monitoring projects for Beach Restoration/Nourishment and Inlet Sand Bypassing/Inlet Management projects, to be cost-shared equally, in the BMFAP.	Funds in Specific Appropriation 1695 shall be provided for post-construction monitoring projects for Beach Restoration/Nourishment and Inlet Sand Bypassing/Inland Management projects, to be cost-shared equally, in the BMFAP.	Identical
Any remaining unencumbered surplus funds shall be available for beach and inlet management projects in continued priority order.		
1695A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - MADEIRA BEACH SAND GROIN REFURBISHMENT		
	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1695A are provided for the Madeira Beach - Beach Groin Replacement project (Senate Form 1771).	
1695A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - FERNANDINA BEACH DUNE STABILIZATION PROJECT		
The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1695A are provided for the Fernandina Beach Dune Stabilization Project (HB 3635).		

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
1695B GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - ST. JOHNS COUNTY PONTE VEDRA BEACH NORTH BEACH AND DUNE RESTORATION		
	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1695B are provided for the St. Johns County Ponte Vedra Beach North Beach and Dune Restoration project (Senate Form 1235).	
1695C GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - TAMPA BAY WATCH - SHELL KEY ACCESS AND WATER QUALITY		
	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1695C are provided for the Tampa Bay Watch - Shell Key Access & Water Quality project (Senate Form 2091).	
1695D GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER SUBMERGED AQUATIC VEGETATION		
	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1695D are provided for the Caloosahatchee River Submerged Aquatic Vegetation project (Senate Form 2068).	
<b>PROGRAM: WASTE MANAGEMENT</b>		
<b>WASTE MANAGEMENT</b>		
1701A SPECIAL CATEGORIES - FORT MEADE PHOSPHOROUS REDUCTION		
	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1701A are provided for the Fort Meade Nutrient Recovery project (Senate Form 1727).	
1722 FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - DEBT SERVICE - INLAND PROTECTION FINANCING CORPORATION		
Funds in Specific Appropriation 1722 are for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 debt service on bonds pursuant to Specific Appropriation 1733, chapter 2009-81, Laws of Florida, and any administrative expenses of the Inland Protection Financing Corporation for the purpose of rehabilitation of petroleum contamination sites pursuant to sections 376.30 through 376.317, Florida Statutes.	Funds in Specific Appropriation 1722 are for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 debt service on bonds issued pursuant to Specific Appropriation 1660, chapter 2009-81, Laws of Florida, and any administrative expenses of the Inland Protection Financing Corporation for the purpose of rehabilitation of petroleum contamination sites pursuant to sections 376.30 through 376.317, Florida Statutes.	Identical

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
1724 GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROJECTS		
From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1724, \$220,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the Coral Gables Water and Energy Efficiency Master Plan (HB 4003).		
<b>PROGRAM: RECREATION AND PARKS</b>		
<b>STATE PARK OPERATIONS</b>		
1741 FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - STATE PARK FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS		
From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1741, \$1,500,000 in nonrecurring funds from the Internal Improvement Trust Fund is provided for enhancements and improvements to Silver Springs State Park that are included in the unit management plan.	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1741, \$500,000 in nonrecurring funds is provided to the Silver Springs State Park Swimming Area project (Senate Form 1112).	
	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1741, \$500,000 in nonrecurring funds is provided to the Wekiva Springs State Park Traffic Improvement project (Senate Form 2584).	
1747A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - LOCAL PARKS		
From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1747A, \$1,789,905 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the following local parks:		
Apopka Birding Park (HB 4595)..... 184,175		
Archer Splash Pad (HB 2975)..... 125,000		
Crystal River Hunter Springs Linear Park (HB 3429)..... 450,000		
Jacksonville Freedom Park (HB 3387)..... 521,855		
Macclenny Youth Soccer Field (HB 3277)..... 264,500		
North Miami Beach Snake Creek Canal Park (HB 2507)..... 200,000		
Parker Hurricane Michael - Parks (HB 3861)..... 44,375		
	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1747A, \$264,500 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the Macclenny Youth Soccer Field (Senate Form 2439).	
	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1747A, \$150,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the Cape Coral Sirenia Vista Park (Senate Form 1328).	

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1747A, \$100,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the Crystal River Linear Park (Senate Form 2148).	
	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1747A, \$50,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the Leon County Orchard Pond Greenway Trail, Phase II (Senate Form 2119).	
<b>COASTAL AND AQUATIC MANAGED AREAS</b>		
1755 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - FLORIDA RESILIENT COASTLINE INITIATIVE		
	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1755, \$2,600,000 in recurring funds from the General Revenue Fund are provided for the Florida Resilient Coastline Initiative to assist local governments with storm resiliency, sea level rise planning, coastal resilience projects, and coral reef health.	
	The department shall perform an analysis for each assessment and planning grant provided to local communities during the 2018-2019 fiscal year. The analysis shall include for each grant; an accounting of grant expenditures, descriptions of goals and objectives, and project recommendations and estimated costs of those projects. The analysis shall be submitted to the chair of the Senate Appropriations Committee, the chair of the House of Representatives Appropriations Committee, and the Executive Office of the Governor's Office of Policy and Budget by October 1, 2019.	

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
<b>FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION</b>		
<b>PROGRAM: EXECUTIVE DIRECTION AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES</b>		
<b>OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTION AND ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT SERVICES</b>		
1789 OTHER PERSONAL SERVICES		
	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1789, \$100,000 in recurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the Fostering Success Pilot Project, in coordination with the Department of Children and Families and the Department of Economic Opportunity, to develop and implement internships, employment readiness training, and placement services for foster youth.	
<b>PROGRAM: HABITAT AND SPECIES CONSERVATION</b>		
<b>HABITAT AND SPECIES CONSERVATION</b>		
1859 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - NUISANCE WILDLIFE CONTROL		
	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1859, \$500,000 in nonrecurring funds from the State Game Trust Fund is provided to be distributed to counties or local governments to cost-share the purchase of bear-resistant garbage containers. At least 60 percent of those funds shall go to counties or local governments having an ordinance in place focused on resolving issues associated with bear food sources and garbage.	
1861 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - LAKE RESTORATION		
From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1861, \$43,500 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the Lake Helen Sediment Removal & Restoration Project (HB 2189).		
<b>PROGRAM: MARINE FISHERIES</b>		
<b>MARINE FISHERIES MANAGEMENT</b>		
1898 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - NUISANCE WILDLIFE CONTROL		
The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1898 are provided for the removal of lionfish in the areas of greatest need as determined by the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission.	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1898 are provided for the removal of lionfish in the areas of greatest need as determined by the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission. The Commission shall not tag and release lionfish as an incentive or reward for divers pursuing these fish.	

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
<p>Funds may be used to recruit local dive shops or commercial fishermen to host Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission sponsored lionfish-specific excursions or lionfish removal dive trips where anglers are taught to harvest, safely handle, clean, and cook lionfish. Funds may also be used to research and utilize emerging devices and techniques for the removal of lionfish at deeper depths as approved by the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission. \$100,000 from the funds provided may be used to partner with local seafood markets and restaurants to market the recreational and commercial harvest of lionfish as a food product.</p>		
<p>The Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission shall submit quarterly reports that include the status of the removal process, how many lionfish have been removed, the status of outreach, education, research and marketing, and how the funds are being utilized. The quarterly reports shall be submitted to the Executive Office of the Governor and the chairs of the Senate Appropriations Committee and the House of Representatives Appropriations Committee no later than 30 days after the close of each quarter.</p>		
<p><b>1899 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - CONTRACTED SERVICES</b></p>		
<p>From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1899, \$586,605 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for Mote Marine Laboratory Coral Reef Restoration (HB 2899).</p>		
<p><b>PROGRAM: RESEARCH</b></p>		
<p><b>FISH AND WILDLIFE RESEARCH INSTITUTE</b></p>		
<p><b>1915 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - CONTRACTED SERVICES</b></p>		
<p>From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1915, \$93,600 in recurring funds from the Marine Resources Conservation Trust Fund is provided for the research laboratory at the Smithsonian Marine Research Station (recurring base appropriations project).</p>		
<p>From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1915, \$60,000 in recurring funds from the Marine Resources Conservation Trust Fund is provided for outreach and education at the Smithsonian Marine Research Station (recurring base appropriations project).</p>		
<p>From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1915, \$50,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the ZooTampa Manatee Transport Vehicle (HB 9139).</p>		



Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
From the funds is Specific Appropriation 1915, \$200,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for South Florida Museum Facility Upgrades to the Parker Manatee Aquarium (HB 3963).		
1929A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - LOWRY PARK ZOO MANATEE HOSPITAL		
	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1929A are provided for the ZooTampa Florida Panther Medical Facility and Habitat (Senate Form 1521).	
1929B GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - ZOO MIAMI		
	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1929B are provided for the Zoo Miami - Expansion/Renovation of Hospital (Senate Form 1425).	
1929C GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - FLORIDA AQUARIUM - EXPANSION OF THREATENED CORAL ARCHIVE AND REPRODUCTION		
	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1929C are provided for the Florida Aquarium - Expansion of Threatened Coral Archive and Reproduction (Senate Form 2067).	
1929D GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY SOUTH FLORIDA MUSEUM AND BISHOP PLANETARIUM - PARKER MANATEE AQUARIUM		
	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1929D are provided for the South Florida Museum Facility Upgrades to the Parker Manatee Aquarium (Senate Form 1759).	

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
<b>PROGRAM: CITRUS, DEPARTMENT OF</b>		
<b>AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS MARKETING</b>		
2238 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - PAID ADVERTISING AND PROMOTION		
	From the funds provided in Specific Appropriation 2238, no funds are appropriated for activities intended for any other purpose than to produce consumer or influencer engagement and awareness of the health, safety, wellness, nutrition and uses of Florida citrus products. The funds shall not be used for international advertising campaigns.	
	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 2238, \$100,000 in nonrecurring funds from the Citrus Advertising Trust Fund shall be allocated for the Orlando Citrus Parade (Senate Form 2025).	
<b>Back of the Bill</b>		
	SECTION 9. The unexpended balance of funds provided to the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services for storm damages associated with Tropical Storm Debby pursuant to budget amendment EOG #B2013-0213, and subsequently distributed to the department pursuant to budget amendment EOG #B2019-0005, shall revert and is appropriated for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 to the department for the same purpose.	
	SECTION 10. The unexpended balance of funds provided to the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services in Specific Appropriation 1401A of chapter 2018-9, Laws of Florida, for the Regulatory Lifetime Management System shall revert immediately to the Division of Licensing Trust Fund.	
	SECTION 11. The unexpended balance of funds provided to the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services for domestic security issues in Specific Appropriation 1964A of chapter 2018-9 Laws of Florida, and subsequently distributed to the department pursuant to budget amendment EOG #B2019-0005, shall revert and is appropriated for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 to the department for the same purpose.	
	SECTION 12. The unexpended balance of funds provided to the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services pursuant to budget amendment EOG #B2019-0005, for demolition of the Shaw Building in Winter Haven shall revert immediately to the General Inspection Trust Fund.	

Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government / Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee

House	Senate	Bill Comparison
SECTION 9. The unexpended balance of funds appropriated in Specific Appropriation 1701A of chapter 2017-70, Laws of Florida, to the Department of Environmental Protection shall revert immediately to the General Revenue Fund. This section shall take effect upon becoming law.		
SECTION 10. The sum of \$50,000,000 from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund provided to the Department of Environmental Protection for Springs Restoration in Specific Appropriation 1595 of chapter 2018-9, Laws of Florida, is hereby reverted and is appropriated for Fiscal Year 2019-20 to the Department of Environmental Protection to the Fixed Capital Outlay Springs Restoration category for the same purpose.	SECTION 13. The unexpended balance of funds provided to the Department of Environmental Protection in Specific Appropriation 1595 of chapter 2018-9, Laws of Florida, for Springs Restoration shall revert immediately to the Land Acquisition Trust Fund. This section shall take effect upon becoming law.	